



**RUBICON ORGANICS INC.**

**Canadian Securities Exchange Form 2A**  
**Updated Listing Statement**

**April 21, 2020**

## Table of Contents

2.	CORPORATE STRUCTURE .....	3
3.	GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS .....	3
4.	NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS .....	4
5.	SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION .....	4
6.	MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS .....	5
7.	MARKET FOR SECURITIES .....	5
8.	CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION .....	5
9.	OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES .....	5
10.	DESCRIPTION OF THE SECURITIES.....	5
11.	ESCROWED SECURITIES .....	5
12.	PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS .....	5
13.	DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS .....	6
14.	CAPITALIZATION .....	7
15.	EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION .....	7
16.	INDEBTEDNESS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS .....	7
17.	RISK FACTORS.....	7
18.	PROMOTERS .....	7
19.	LEGAL PROCEEDINGS .....	7
20.	INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS.....	8
21.	AUDITORS, TRANSFER AGENTS AND REGISTRARS .....	8
22.	MATERIAL CONTRACTS.....	8
23.	INTEREST OF EXPERTS.....	8
24.	OTHER MATERIAL FACTS.....	8
25.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS .....	9

SCHEDULE "A" FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCHEDULE "B" MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## **2. CORPORATE STRUCTURE**

### **2.1 Corporate Name and Head and Registered Office**

The Listing Statement is filed by Rubicon Organics Inc. (the “Company” or “Rubicon”) as required by the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) Policy 5. The Company’s head office is located at #505-744 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1A5. The Company’s registered and records office is located at 1200 Waterfront Centre, 200 Burrard Street, PO Box 48600, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1T2.

### **2.2 Jurisdiction of Incorporation**

The Company was incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act (British Columbia)* on May 15, 2015. On May 22, 2018, the Company changed its name from West Coast Land Corporation to Rubicon Organics Inc. and replaced its articles in their entirety, the effect of which included adding advanced notice provisions for the election of directors. On August 15, 2018, the Company renamed its Class A Common Shares as Common Shares, converted its Class B Common Shares into Common Shares, and eliminated its Class B Common Shares from its capital structure.

### **2.3 Intercorporate Relationships**

Please refer to Schedule “A” for the relevant information

### **2.4 Fundamental Change**

This section is not applicable to the Company.

### **2.5 Non-Corporate Issuers and Issuers Incorporated Outside of Canada**

This section is not applicable to the Company.

## **3. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE BUSINESS**

### **3.1 General Development of the Business**

Please refer to Schedule “B” for discussion about key developments in the Company’s business.

### **3.2 Significant Acquisitions and Dispositions**

On April 6, 2020, the Company announced the sale of its 40,000 sq. ft. hybrid greenhouse in Ferndale, Washington for gross proceeds of US\$8.5 million to a group of real estate investors (the “Buyers”). In connection with the sale, the Company settled the US\$3.0 million secured debt on the facility and announced the strategic exit from the United States to focus on its Canadian operations. Over the coming months, the Company will continue to sell its remaining US assets, which consists of a 3-acre land parcel in Greenfield, California and certain cannabis extraction equipment.

The Buyers are led by the cannabis license holder who has leased the facility from the Company since November 2018 and includes Jesse McConnell, Rubicon’s CEO, who also holds a minority interest in the Buyer entity. Please refer to Schedule “A” for more details.

### **3.3 Trends, Commitments, Events or Uncertainties**

Except as discussed in Schedule “B”, there are no trends, commitments, events or uncertainties known to management which could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the Company’s business, the Company’s financial condition or results of operations. However, there are significant risks associated with the Company’s business, as described in Section 17 – “Risk Factors”.

#### **4. NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS**

##### **4.1 Narrative Description of the Business**

(1) – (4) Please refer to Schedule “B” for the description of the Company’s Business.

*(5) Lending and Investment Policies and Restrictions*

This section is not applicable to the Company.

*(6) Bankruptcy and Receivership*

The Company has not been the subject of any bankruptcy or any receivership or similar proceedings against the Company or any voluntary bankruptcy, receivership or similar proceedings by the Company.

*(7) Material Restructuring*

Please refer to Schedule “A” for the description of the Company’s Re-Organization (as defined in Schedule “A”) completed in May 2018.

*(8) Social or Environmental Policies*

The Company complies with all applicable relevant governmental regulations.

##### **4.2 Asset Backed Securities**

The Company does not have any outstanding asset backed securities.

##### **4.3 Companies with Mineral Projects**

The Company does not have any mineral projects.

##### **4.4 Companies with Oil and Gas Operations**

The Company does not have oil and gas operations.

#### **5. SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

##### **5.1 Annual Information**

Please refer to Schedule “A” and “B” for selected financial information.

##### **5.2 Consolidated Financial Information – Quarterly Information**

Please refer to Schedule “B” for quarterly financial information.

##### **5.3 Dividends**

To date the Company has not paid any dividends on its common shares, and the Board does not expect to declare or pay any dividends on the common shares in the foreseeable future.

Other than as described above, there are currently no restrictions in the Company’s constating documents or pursuant to any agreement or understanding which would prevent the Company from paying dividends or distributions in the future.

## 6. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Please refer to Schedule "B" for Management's Discussion and Analysis.

## 7. MARKET FOR SECURITIES

The Company's securities are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the ticker symbol "ROMJ". The Company's securities are also listed in the U.S. on OTCQX Best Market under the ticker symbol "ROMJF".

## 8. CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

Please refer to Schedule "A" and "B" for the Company's capitalization information.

## 9. OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

Please refer to Schedule "A" and "B" for the Company's options schedule.

## 10. DESCRIPTION OF THE SECURITIES

### 10.1 Description of the Company's Securities

Please refer to Schedule "A" for the description of the Company's common shares, stock options and warrant.

### 10.2 Miscellaneous Securities Provisions

None of the matters set out in sections 10.2 to 10.6 of CSE Form 2A are applicable.

### 10.7 Prior Sales of Common Shares

Please refer to Schedule "A" for information on the Company's prior share issuances.

### 10.8 Stock Exchange Price

The Company's securities are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the ticker symbol "ROMJ". The Company's securities are also listed in the U.S. on OTCQX Best Market under the ticker symbol "ROMJF".

## 11. ESCROWED SECURITIES

As of the date of this Listing Statement, the securities subject to escrow are shown in the following table:

Designation of Class Held in Escrow	Number of Securities Held in Escrow	Percentage of Class
Common Shares	9,850,217	24.65%
Options	1,199,250	21.92%

## 12. PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

As of the date of this Listing Statement, to the knowledge of the directors and executive officers of the Company, no person beneficially owns or exercises control or direction over common shares carrying more than 10% of the votes attached to common shares except for the following:

Name of Shareholder	Type of Ownership	Number of Shares	Percentage of Shares Outstanding
Jesse McConnell	Beneficial and of record	10,497,613	26.27%
Eric Savics	Beneficial and of record	9,520,914	23.82%

### 13. DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Name and Province or State and Country of Residence	Position with the Company	Director/Officer Since	Principal Occupation
Jesse McConnell British Columbia, Canada	Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Director	May 15, 2015	CEO of the Company since May 20, 2015. Previously, President of RH GP Inc. in Vancouver, British Columbia from October 2014 to May 2015 and President of JM Consulting in Squamish, British Columbia from January 2008 to October 2014. Mr. McConnell Co-Founded Whistler Medical Marijuana in 2013.
Margaret Brodie British Columbia, Canada	Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and Director	May 24, 2018	CFO of the Company since November 10, 2016. Ms. Brodie also serves as Director of Plata Latina Minerals Corp. and formerly CFO (2012 – 2016). In addition, Ms. Brodie has acted as CFO for Riva Gold Corporation until its purchase by Arizona Mining Inc. in 2013 (2010-2013) and Armor Minerals Corp. (2015). Prior to that, Ms. Brodie was a Senior Manager with KPMG LLP in Vancouver, British Columbia and London, United Kingdom.
Peter Doig British Columbia, Canada	Chief Scientific Officer ("CSO")	May 24, 2018	CSO of the Company and Professional Agrologist at Upland Agricultural Consulting Ltd. in Sechelt, British Columbia from June 2011 to July 2017. Mr. Doig designed and led the certified organic growing program at Whistler Medical Marijuana, the first federally regulated cannabis facility to receive an organic certification. Mr. Doig also wrote the certified organic cannabis standards for the FVOPA.
Tim Roberts British Columbia, Canada	President	October 16, 2018	President of the Company since November 2018. Previously, Managing Director of Red Bull GmbH New Zealand and Brazil from May 2013 to May 2018.

Bryan Disher <sup>(1)(2)(3)</sup> British Columbia, Canada	Director and Chairman of the Board	May 24, 2018	Director at Balmoral Resources Ltd. since March 2016. Director at Lexington Bioscience, Inc. since December 2016 and Director at Minds + Machines Group Ltd. since April 2019. Previously, Managing Partner and Assurance Leader at PricewaterhouseCoopers Ukraine from March 2011 to June 2015 and prior to that Partner at PricewaterhouseCoopers in Canada.
David Donnan <sup>(1)(3)</sup> Illinois, United States	Director	May 24, 2018	Partner Emeritus at A.T. Kearney in Chicago since April 2019. Previously a Senior Partner at A.T. Kearney in Chicago since January 2010. Director of the Academy of Nutrition and Dietetics (2018) and Family Farmed (2018). Has held senior leadership positions with Bridge Strategy Group LLC, Checkpoint Systems North America, KPMG LLP, and Canada Packers.
John Pigott <sup>(1)(3)</sup> Ontario, Canada	Director	May 24, 2018	CEO of Club Coffee Inc. in Etobicoke, Ontario since February 2007 and CEO of Morrison Lamothe Inc. in Scarborough, Ontario since June 1989.

Notes:

(1) Member of the Audit Committee.

(2) Chair of the Audit Committee.

(3) Member of the Compensation Committee.

#### **14. CAPITALIZATION**

Please refer to Schedule "A" and "B" for the relevant information.

#### **15. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION**

Please refer to Schedule "A" for the relevant information.

#### **16. INDEBTEDNESS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS**

Please refer to Schedule "A" for information on the Company's related party transactions.

#### **17. RISK FACTORS**

Please refer to Schedule "B" for the Company's Risks and Uncertainties.

#### **18. PROMOTERS**

On March 29, 2019, the Company entered into a services agreement with Oak Hill Financial Inc. for certain capital markets and investor relations activities (the "IR Agreement"). Total consideration for the IR Agreement is \$8,500/month. The IR Agreement was terminated on August 7, 2019.

#### **19. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS**

##### **19.1 Legal Proceedings**

There are no legal proceedings material to the Company to which the Company is a party or of which any of its property is the subject matter, and there are no such proceedings known to the Company to be contemplated.

## **19.2 Regulatory Actions**

The Company is not subject to any penalties or sanctions imposed by any court or regulatory authority relating to securities legislation or by a securities regulatory, nor has the Company entered into a settlement agreement with a securities regulatory authority or been subject to any other penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory body or self-regulatory authority that are necessary to provide full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the Company's securities or would be likely to be considered important to a reasonable investor making an investment decision.

## **20. INTEREST OF MANAGEMENT AND OTHERS IN MATERIAL TRANSACTIONS**

In 2017, the Company acquired all the outstanding common shares of Vintages Organic Cannabis Company Inc. from three related parties in exchange for \$3.00 and 999,999 common shares of the Company.

On April 6, 2020, the Company announced the sale of its 40,000 sq. ft. hybrid greenhouse in Ferndale, Washington for gross proceeds of US\$8.5 million to a group of real estate investors (the "Buyers"). The Buyers are led by the cannabis license holder who has leased the facility from the Company since November 2018 and includes Jesse McConnell, Rubicon's CEO, who also holds a minority interest in the Buyer entity. Please refer to Item 3.2 above and Schedule "A" for more details.

## **21. AUDITORS, TRANSFER AGENTS AND REGISTRARS**

Auditor	Deloitte LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants 939 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6B 1L3
Registrar and Transfer Agent	Odyssey Trust Company 323-409 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 1T2

## **22. MATERIAL CONTRACTS**

Except for material contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, the Company did not enter into any material contracts within the two years before the date of this Listing Statement. Copies of all material contracts and reports can be found on the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

## **23. INTEREST OF EXPERTS**

The Company's financial statements have been audited by Deloitte LLP, an independent accounting firm. Deloitte LLP confirmed to the Company that they are independent within the meaning of the relevant rules and related interpretations prescribed by the relevant professional bodies in Canada.

No person or company whose profession or business gives authority to a statement made by such person or company and who is named as having prepared or certified a part of this Listing Statement, or prepared or certified a report or valuation described or included in this Listing Statement, has received or shall receive or holds a direct or indirect interest in any securities or property of the Company or any associates or affiliates of the Company.

## **24. OTHER MATERIAL FACTS**



Other than as set out elsewhere in this Listing Statement, there are no other material facts about the Company and its securities which are not disclosed under the preceding items and are necessary in order for this Listing Statement to contain full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the Company and its securities.

## **25. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Schedule "A" contains the audited financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

## CERTIFICATE OF THE ISSUER

This foregoing contains full, true, and plain disclosure of all material information relating to the Company. It contains no untrue statement of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia this 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2020

*"Jesse McConnell" (signed)*

---

Jesse McConnell  
CEO & Director

*"Margaret Brodie" (Signed)*

---

Margaret Brodie  
CFO & Director

SCHEDULE "A"  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



# Rubicon Organics Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

*Expressed in Canadian dollars*

# Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of  
Rubicon Organics Inc.

## **OPINION**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Rubicon Organics Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

## **BASIS FOR OPINION**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards ("Canadian GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## **MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO GOING CONCERN**

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company has accumulated losses of \$56,339,813 since its inception. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

## **OTHER INFORMATION**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## **RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## **AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian GAAS, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jayana Darras.

/s/ Deloitte LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

April 21, 2020

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash		2,083,588	232,420
Accounts receivable	6	204,910	490,564
Prepaid expenses and deposits	7	491,479	389,016
Inventory	8	2,100,883	352,145
Cannabis plants	9	2,021,323	—
Assets held for sale	5	11,455,294	826,301
		<u>18,357,477</u>	<u>2,290,446</u>
<b>Non-Current</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	10	19,460,269	24,020,048
Intangible asset	11	1,881,749	1,881,749
Investment		—	136,420
Right-of-use asset	12	76,526	—
Total assets		<u>39,776,021</u>	<u>28,328,663</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13	4,536,362	2,904,811
Deposit received on assets held for sale	5	2,597,600	—
Interest payable	14	695,917	—
Due to related parties	17	—	332,750
Current portion of lease liabilities	12	18,071	17,579
Current portion of loans and borrowings	14	4,858,272	100,390
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	5	147,641	—
		<u>12,853,863</u>	<u>3,355,530</u>
<b>Non-Current</b>			
Lease liabilities	12	47,417	65,488
Loans and borrowings	14	8,359,345	2,846,332
Total liabilities		<u>21,260,625</u>	<u>6,267,350</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	15	63,594,890	56,728,191
Reserves	16	11,919,470	7,520,299
Deficit		(56,339,813)	(42,066,019)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(659,151)	(121,158)
Total shareholders' equity		<u>18,515,396</u>	<u>22,061,313</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		<u>39,776,021</u>	<u>28,328,663</u>

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Bryan Disher"  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Director

(Signed) "Margaret Brodie"  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Director and CFO

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



RUBICON ORGANICS INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share information

	Notes	For the year ended	
		December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (As restated – note 5)
Revenue			
Product sales		–	–
Cost of sales			
Production costs		2,467,020	–
Gross profit (loss) before fair value adjustments		(2,467,020)	–
Unrealized gain or (loss) on changes in fair value of cannabis plants	9	3,520,959	–
Gross profit (loss)		1,053,939	–
Other income		–	176,364
Operating expenses			
Consulting, salaries and wages		4,331,209	3,030,573
General and administrative		2,773,810	4,124,913
Share-based compensation	16	2,903,594	1,927,619
Depreciation and amortization	10	72,883	68,318
Sales and marketing		603,066	293,874
		10,684,562	9,445,297
Loss from operations		(9,630,623)	(9,268,933)
Interest on loans	14	1,507,685	135,067
Net realized foreign exchange loss (gain)		41,020	25,880
Reverse take-over costs		–	15,598,083
Loss from continuing operations before income tax		(11,179,328)	(25,027,963)
Income tax recovery		74,335	–
Net loss from continuing operations		(11,104,993)	(25,027,963)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	5	(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)
Net loss for the year		(14,273,794)	(29,875,087)
Other comprehensive income			
Exchange rate differences on translation of foreign operations		(537,993)	1,151,212
Total comprehensive loss		(14,811,787)	(28,723,875)
Net loss per share from continuing operations, basic and diluted		(0.29)	(0.74)
Net loss per share from discontinued operations, basic and diluted		(0.08)	(0.15)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted		(0.37)	(0.89)
Weighted average number of shares		37,955,904	33,644,977

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share information

	Notes	Number of Shares	Share Capital (Net of Financing Costs)	Share-Based Reserves	Warrant Reserve	Reserves Total	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2017		31,000,366	26,317,209	2,608,580	1,225,824	3,834,404	(1,272,370)	(12,190,932)	16,688,311
Share issuance – financing	15	5,511,059	14,294,367	–	1,187,938	1,187,938	–	–	15,482,305
Share issuance for agreement with KG Inc.	15	300,000	737,580	–	–	–	–	–	737,580
Deemed equity consideration of RTO	15	–	15,379,035	–	–	–	–	–	15,379,035
Broker warrants issued	16	–	–	–	132,005	132,005	–	–	132,005
Share-based compensation - employees	16	–	–	1,927,619	–	1,927,619	–	–	1,927,619
Share-based compensation – non-employees	16	–	–	438,333	–	438,333	–	–	438,333
Net loss		–	–	–	–	–	–	(29,875,087)	(29,875,087)
Other comprehensive income		–	–	–	–	–	1,151,212	–	1,151,212
Balance, December 31, 2018		36,811,425	56,728,191	4,974,532	2,545,767	7,520,299	(121,158)	(42,066,019)	22,061,313
Balance, December 31, 2018		36,811,425	56,728,191	4,974,532	2,545,767	7,520,299	(121,158)	(42,066,019)	22,061,313
Share issuance - public offering	15	3,150,000	6,855,428	–	723,800	723,800	–	–	7,579,228
Share issuance on stock option exercises	15	5,000	11,271	(4,657)	–	(4,657)	–	–	6,614
Warrants issued with debt	14, 16	–	–	–	517,927	517,927	–	–	517,927
Share-based compensation - employees	16	–	–	2,903,594	–	2,903,594	–	–	2,903,594
Share-based compensation – non-employees	16	–	–	258,507	–	258,507	–	–	258,507
Net loss		–	–	–	–	–	–	(14,273,794)	(14,273,794)
Other comprehensive loss		–	–	–	–	–	(537,993)	–	(537,993)
Balance, December 31, 2019		39,966,425	63,594,890	8,131,976	3,787,494	11,919,470	(659,151)	(56,339,813)	18,515,396

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	For the year ended	
		December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018 (As re-stated - note 5)
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss from continuing operations		(11,104,993)	(25,027,963)
Net loss from discontinued operations		(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities			
Share based compensation	16	3,162,101	2,365,952
Unrealized change in the fair value of cannabis plants	9	(3,520,959)	—
Depreciation and amortization	10	1,624,963	258,361
Interest on loans	16	1,507,685	—
Impairment of assets held for sale		1,245,893	751,781
Inventory write-down		—	219,075
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)		172,053	(126,187)
Reverse takeover costs		—	15,379,035
License acquisition costs		—	732,808
Broker warrant costs		—	132,005
Non-cash consulting fees		—	104,749
Changes in non-cash working capital items	20	16,959	760,767
Interest paid		(540,638)	—
Income tax recovery		(74,335)	—
Cash used in operating activities		(10,680,072)	(9,296,741)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	10	(7,935,412)	(9,097,977)
Deposit received on assets held for sale	5	2,597,600	—
Investments		—	14,927
Share exchange to acquire RHI		—	2,237
Cash used in investing activities		(5,337,812)	(9,080,813)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	14	13,131,652	—
Proceeds from equity financing (net of costs)	15	7,579,228	15,377,559
Proceeds from shareholder loans	17	—	197,619
Repayment of loans and borrowings	14	(2,946,722)	(53,278)
Repayment of finance lease		(17,579)	(15,186)
Stock option exercises	15	6,614	—
Cash provided by financing activities		17,753,193	15,506,714
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash		115,859	182,209
Increase in cash during the year		1,851,168	(2,688,631)
Cash, beginning of year		232,420	2,921,051
Cash, end of year		2,083,588	232,420

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Rubicon Organics Inc. (the "Company", "Rubicon", or "ROI") is a British Columbia registered company incorporated on May 15, 2015.

ROI was incorporated as an investor vehicle into Rubicon Holdings, Inc. ("RHI") for certain Canadian shareholders and, in its first year of incorporation, performed certain management services for RHI. In May 2018, ROI and RHI undertook a re-organization (the "Re-Organization") whereby pursuant to a share exchange, RHI undertook a reverse takeover of ROI. As part of the Re-Organization, on May 15, 2018, ROI entered into a share exchange transaction with RHI whereby each shareholder of RHI, other than ROI, exchanged its common shares in RHI on a 1:1 basis for common shares of ROI. Furthermore, on May 30, 2018, in connection with the share exchange, all former option holders of RHI exchanged their options on a 1:1 basis for new options in ROI on substantially similar terms. ROI and its consolidated subsidiaries, identified in note 2, are collectively known as "the Company".

The Company's principal business is the production and sale of cannabis in Canada. The Company produces organic cannabis which it intends to process and sell under its wholly owned and other licensed brands. The Company grows, and in 2020 will sell, cannabis directly from its wholly owned, federally licensed 125,000 square foot facility in Delta, British Columbia (the "Delta Facility").

The Company's common shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the trading symbol "ROMJ" and on the OTCQX Best Market under the symbol "ROMJF".

The address of the Company's registered office and records is 1200 Waterfront Centre, 200 Burrard Street, PO Box 48600 Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1T2. The Company's head office is unit 505, 744 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1A5.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

In February 2019, the Company received its Cultivation & Processing licenses from Health Canada for its Delta Facility. The Company completed its first commercial harvest at the Delta Facility in October 2019. On December 17, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with Agro-Greens Natural Products Ltd. ("Agro-Greens") to distribute the Company's products to Canadian provincial distributors and retailers in the Canadian recreational market. The Company has applied for and is awaiting approval from Health Canada of its own sales license to sell directly to the Canadian market. Sales of the Company's products began in February 2020.

In the second half of 2019 the Company decided to focus its resources on the more profitable Canadian market and therefore dispose of its US operations. On April 3, 2020, the Company sold its principal US asset, the Washington greenhouse, for gross proceeds of \$12,020,700 (USD \$8,500,000), netting the Company \$7,685,194 after discharging a loan on against the property, and excluding transaction costs.

However, as at December 31, 2019, the Company had not achieved profitable operations and had accumulated losses of \$56,339,813 since its inception. Until such time that the Company achieves positive operating cashflows, the continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to obtain debt or equity financing. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on a timely basis under terms acceptable to the Company.

In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has created a dramatic slowdown in the global economy. The duration of the COVID-19 outbreak and the resultant travel restrictions, social distancing, Government response actions, business closures and business disruptions, can all have an impact on the Company's operations and access to capital. The Company has taken extensive measures to protect and sustain its operations during the pandemic but there can be no assurance that the Company will not be further impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic on access to markets and supplies and global financial markets which may see reduced share prices and financial liquidity and thereby severely limit the financing capital available.

The above conditions present material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

### Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") in effect for the year ended December 31, 2019.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 21, 2020.

### Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments and cannabis plants which are measured at fair value. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

### Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of ROI and its controlled subsidiaries. Control exists when ROI has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of each subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. All intra-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated through the consolidation process.

Entities in Rubicon's consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Name	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Percentage
Rubicon Organics Canada Corp. (formerly 1113603 B.C. Ltd., "ROCC")	BC, Canada	100%
Bridge View Greenhouses Ltd. ("Bridge View")	BC, Canada	100%
Vintages Organic Cannabis Company Inc. ("Vintages") (licensed producer under the Cannabis Act)	BC, Canada	100%
West Coast Marketing Corporation	BC, Canada	100%

Rubicon Holdings, Inc. ("RHI")	WA, United States	100%
West Coast Property Holdings, Inc.	WA, United States	100%
Rubicon Property 1, LLC	WA, United States	100%
Rubicon Property 2, LLC	WA, United States	100%
Rubicon California, LLC	CA, United States	100%
Great Pacific Brands, LLC	WA, United States	100%
Red Dog Operations, Inc.	WA, United States	100%
Seymour Soils, Inc.	WA, United States	100%
Kool Gildea, Inc. <sup>(1)</sup>	CA, United States	0%

<sup>(1)</sup> On January 30, 2018, an agreement was executed between the Company and Kool Gildea, Inc. ("KG Inc."), a California non-profit mutual benefit corporation granting the Company the power to direct relevant activities of KG Inc., in particular the appointment and removal of governing members. As a result of this control, KG Inc. is consolidated in the Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS 10. KG Inc. has been inactive since its California state cannabis license expiry in 2018.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### a. Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("C\$"). The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The functional currency of all the Company's operations is Canadian dollars with the exception of RHI, West Coast Property Holdings, Inc., Rubicon Property 1 LLC, Rubicon Property 2 LLC, Rubicon California LLC, Great Pacific Brands, LLC, Red Dog Operations, Inc., Seymour Soils, Inc. and Kool Gildea Inc., where the functional currency is United States dollars ("US\$"). Once the Company determines the functional currency of an entity it is not changed unless there is a change in the relevant underlying transactions, events and circumstances. Any change in an entity's functional currency is accounted for prospectively from the date of the change, and the consolidated statements of financial performance are translated using the exchange rate at that date.

#### b. Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company's subsidiaries at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction is recognized. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at reporting period ends. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income ("OCI") or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statements of profit or loss are translated at the average exchange rate prevailing during each reporting period. Equity balances are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognised in OCI. On

disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss.

Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the spot rate of exchange at the reporting date.

c. Assets held for sale and discontinued operations

The Company classifies assets and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of the asset or disposal group, excluding finance costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable, and the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the plan to sell the asset and the sale expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are not depreciated or amortized once classified as held for sale.

Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately as current items in the consolidated statements of financial position.

A disposal group qualifies as discontinued operation if it is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or is classified as held for sale, and represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, or, is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

Discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single amount as profit or loss after tax from discontinued operations in the statement of profit or loss.

d. Cash

Cash consists of deposits held in banks.

e. Cannabis plants

The Company's cannabis plants consist of cannabis plants and seeds. Cannabis plants are measured at their fair value less costs to sell up to the point of harvest in accordance with IAS 41 – Agriculture. Fair value at the point of harvest becomes the base cost of inventories. Fair value is determined using a valuation model that estimates the expected harvest yield per plant and applies this to the estimated fair value less costs to sell per gram of dried cannabis flower. The Company then measures and adjusts the cannabis plants to the fair value less cost to sell. Unrealized gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of cannabis plants are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss of the related year. Seeds are measured at cost which approximates fair value.

f. Production costs

The Company expenses the direct and indirect costs related to the biological transformation of cannabis plants prior to harvest as incurred. Production costs include labour related costs, cultivation materials and consumables, utilities, facility costs and production related depreciation.

g. Inventories

Inventories consist of finished goods, work in progress, packaging materials and unused consumable inventory used in propagation and transformation of the Company's cannabis plants. Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventories of harvested cannabis are transferred from cannabis plants at their fair value less costs to sell at harvest which becomes the base cost of work in process inventory. Any subsequent post-harvest costs are capitalized to inventory to the extent that the cost is less than net realizable value. Post-harvest costs include any direct labour related costs, packaging supplies and consumables, utilities, facilities costs, quality and testing costs, and related depreciation. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined using the average cost basis. The Company reviews inventory for obsolete, redundant and slow-moving goods and any such inventory are written down to net realizable value.

h. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over its useful life as outlined below:

Asset type	Reporting Category	Useful Life
Computer equipment and Software	Equipment and vehicles	3 years
Propagation equipment	Equipment and vehicles	3 years
Greenhouse equipment	Equipment and vehicles	5-7 years
Extraction lab equipment	Equipment and vehicles	7 years
Security equipment	Equipment and vehicles	7 years
Vehicles	Equipment and vehicles	5-15 years
Greenhouse and improvements	Buildings and leasehold improvements	20 years
Residential building and improvements	Buildings and leasehold improvements	30 years

An asset's residual value, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. Land and construction in progress are stated at cost. Once available for service, depreciation will be provided over the estimated useful life of each class of depreciable asset. Improvements which increase the useful life of property and equipment and replacements of major components of property and equipment will be capitalized, while maintenance, repairs, and minor replacements will be expensed as incurred.

An asset is classified as under construction if the Company is currently constructing it and it is not yet ready to be used for its final intended purpose. Assets under construction are measured at cost with no depreciation. Once an item is ready for its intended use, it will be reclassified to its appropriate asset category and it will be depreciated accordingly.

Gains and losses on disposal of an asset are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the item and are recognized in profit or loss.



Long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment at each statement of financial position date or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value, less costs to sell, and its value in use. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment charge is recognized immediately in profit or loss by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount. If an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the lesser of the revised estimate of recoverable amount, and the carrying amount that would have been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized previously.

i. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. The Health Canada license was measured at fair value at the time of acquisition. The Health Canada license has an indefinite life and is tested for impairment on an annual basis or when there is an indicator of impairment.

j. Leases

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract conveys the right for the Company to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. If it does, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use assets are adjusted for impairment losses, if any. The estimated useful lives and recoverable amounts of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant, and equipment. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease terms of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

k. Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new common shares are shown as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. When equity offerings consist of common shares issued with attached share purchase warrants, if both instruments are classified as equity, the net proceeds are allocated based on the relative fair value of each component of equity. In determining the fair value of warrants that are not publicly traded, the Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

l. Share-based compensation

The Company has an employee equity award plan. The Company measures equity settled share-based payments based on their fair value at the grant date and recognizes compensation expense over the vesting period based on the Company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest.

Expected forfeitures are estimated at the date of grant and subsequently adjusted if further information indicates actual forfeitures may vary from the original estimate. The impact of the revision of the original estimate is recognized in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate.

For stock options granted to non-employees the compensation expense is measured at the fair value of the goods and services received except where the fair value cannot be estimated in which case it is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted. The fair value of share-based compensation to non-employees is periodically re-measured until counterparty performance is complete, and any change therein is recognized over the period and in the same manner as if the Company had paid cash instead of paying with or using equity instruments.

Consideration paid by employees or non-employees on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related share-based compensation is transferred from share-based reserve to share capital.

m. Income taxes

Income tax expense includes current and deferred taxes.

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount to be expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Current income tax related to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax filings with respect to situations where applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry-forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will be available to allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

n. Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to directly or indirectly control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties subject to common control are also considered to be related. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

o. Financial instruments

All financial instruments are initially recorded at fair value at the time of acquisition. The Company aggregates financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, into classes based on their nature and characteristics. Management determines the classification when the instruments are initially recognized, which is normally the date of transaction.

Financial assets

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following categories: amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") and fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI").

Financial assets classified as amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus directly attributed transaction costs. After initial recognition, these financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant year. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. Regular purchases and sales of FVTPL financial assets are accounted for at the trade date, as opposed to the settlement date.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Financial instrument classification

The Company classifies its financial assets and liabilities depending on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired, their characteristics, and management intent as outlined below:

Cash	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Amortized cost
Lease liabilities	Amortized cost
Loans and borrowings	Amortized cost
Investment	FVTPL

The fair values of accounts receivable, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related party, approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term maturity of those instruments.

#### Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices, without deduction for transaction costs. For financial instruments that are not traded in active markets, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques, such as using a recent arm's length market transaction, discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models. Investments in equity instruments with no reliable fair value measurement are measured at cost.

#### p. Impairment of financial assets

The Company makes an assessment at each reporting date whether a financial asset is impaired. The Company applies the simplified approach under IFRS 9 to its account receivables and calculates expected credit losses based on lifetime expected losses taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and financial factors specific to the debtors and general economic conditions.

#### q. Segment information

Operating segments are components of the Company that engages in business activities from which they earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses related to transactions with other components of the Company), the operations of which can be clearly distinguished, and the operating results of which are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") for the purposes of resource allocation and assessing its performance. The Company's CODMs are the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and the President, North America.

The Company's operating results are divided into three operating segments; Canada, Corporate, and Discontinued operations. Upon execution of the letter of intent to sell the Washington greenhouse, the Washington and California segments were combined to form the Company's Discontinued operations segment as this was consistent with how the CODM reviewed and analyzed the Company's results. Prior year segment information has been restated to conform to the new segment presentation.

#### r. Changes to accounting standards and interpretations

The Company has adopted the following new or amended IFRS standards for the interim and annual periods beginning on January 1, 2019.

- IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16")

IFRS 16 replaces the previous guidance on leases, predominantly IAS 17, *Leases*. The Company has applied IFRS 16 with an initial application date of January 1, 2019, in accordance with the transitional provisions specified in IFRS 16. As a result, the Company has changed its accounting policy for lease contracts as detailed below.

*The Company as lessor*

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

*The Company as lessee*

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Comparative information has not been restated. As a result, there was no adjustment required to the accumulated deficit as at January 1, 2019.

The Company has applied the following practical expedient:

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the assessment of which transactions are leases. The Company applied IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17, were not reassessed for whether there is a lease. The Company applied the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to contracts entered into or changed on or after January 1, 2019.

The Company has recognized lease liabilities and right-of-use assets at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as operating leases. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease terms of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company has elected to measure the right-of-use assets at the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. For the lease the Company previously classified as a finance lease under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at the date of initial application is equal to the carrying amount of the leased asset and lease liability immediately before the date of initial application.

Refer to note 3 (j) for the Company's policy for accounting for lease contracts.

#### 4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. Certain estimates by their nature are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates could be pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The following accounting policies are subject to such judgements and because of the uncertainty associated with the estimation process they could have the most significant impact on the reported results and financial position:

- a. Estimated useful lives and depreciation of property and equipment and intangible assets  
Amortization of property and equipment and intangible assets are dependent upon estimates of useful lives and residual values, which are determined through the exercise of judgment.

b. Valuation of share-based transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determination of the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in note 16.

c. Valuation of cannabis plants

Cannabis plants are measured at their fair value less costs to sell up to the point of harvest. Determination of the fair value of cannabis plants requires management to estimate selling prices, selling costs, stage of growth of cannabis plants, harvest yields, and post-harvest costs to bring harvested cannabis to finished goods inventory.

d. Valuation and bifurcation of compound financial instruments

Compound financial instruments are bifurcated and recorded as separate liability and equity components. On initial recognition, the fair value of the liability component is the present value of the contractually determined stream of future cash flows discounted at the rate of interest applied at that time by the market to instruments of comparable credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms, but without the conversion option. The equity component is assigned the residual amount after deducting from the fair value of the whole instrument the amount separately determined for the liability component. Valuation of the liability component requires management to exercise judgment in the determination of the interest rate of debt with substantially the same credit status, cash flows and terms.

5. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS – UNITED STATES

Effective January 1, 2019 the Company allowed its contractual agreement with Vega Ventures LLC (“Vega”), the state licensed tenant who operated Rubicon’s leased extraction laboratory in the state of Washington, to expire. As a result, from January 1, 2019, the revenues, financial performance, and assets and liabilities of Vega were no longer consolidated in the financial statements of the Company. The 2018 results of Vega have been included in the loss from discontinued operations as prior to deconsolidation, Vega formed part of the US segment.

In the second half of 2019 the Company decided to dispose of its US operations in order to focus its resources on the Canadian market.

On December 20, 2019, the Company executed a letter of intent to sell its Washington greenhouse to a buyer group that includes Rubicon’s CEO as a minority shareholder (note 17). Upon execution of the letter, Rubicon received a deposit of \$2,597,600 (US\$2,000,000) from the buyer group. On April 3, 2020, Rubicon completed the sale for gross proceeds of \$12,020,700 (US\$8,500,000), excluding transaction costs and settled the outstanding loan on the property of \$4,006,800 (US\$3,000,000) (note 25 (a)).

The major classes of assets and liabilities of the discontinued US operations were as follows:

	December 31, 2019
	\$
Cash	122
Inventory	–
Other assets	3,118

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Expressed in Canadian dollars

Land	616,930
Property, plant and equipment	10,835,124
Assets classified as held for sale	11,455,294
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	147,641
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	147,641
Net assets classified as held for sale	11,307,653

The comparative results of the discontinued operations included in net loss for the year are set out below.

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Revenue	1,284,397	1,852,581
Cost of sales	(2,944)	(1,862,278)
Loss on inventory write-off	(137,602)	(219,075)
Gross profit (loss)	1,143,851	(228,772)
Consulting, salaries and wages	92,758	1,055,823
General and administrative	647,853	1,263,891
Provision for credit losses	1,246,848	—
Depreciation and amortization	839,042	116,433
Sales and marketing	359,980	1,434,605
Foreign exchange (gain) or loss	17,880	(4,181)
Impairment	1,108,291	751,781
Income before taxes	(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)
Income taxes	—	—
Net loss from discontinued operations	(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)

Impairment reflects adjustments of asset carrying values to their estimated fair value less costs to sell.

On August 14, 2018, the Company entered into an arrangement with a tenant, licensed by the State of Washington for cannabis cultivation to lease its Washington greenhouse. Rent became payable commencing on January 1, 2019. During 2019 the Company abated rent related to the Washington greenhouse from the inception of the lease to its sale and recorded the amount as a provision for credit losses.

The following table presents the effect of the discontinued operations on the consolidated statements of cash flows:

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(12,825)	212,036
Cash used in investing activities	(386,199)	(1,315,126)
Cash used in financing activities	—	(180,000)
Net cash outflow	399,024	1,283,090

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
CMX receivable	—	219,890
Sales taxes recoverable	204,910	101,062
Corporate tax recoverable	—	96,589
Other receivables	—	73,023
<b>Total accounts receivable</b>	<b>204,910</b>	<b>490,564</b>

7. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

Prepaid expenses and deposits as at December 31, 2019 contained \$115,116 (December 31, 2018: \$165,674) of deposits related to construction at the Delta Facility that will be capitalized to property, plant and equipment in future periods.

8. INVENTORIES

Inventory as at December 31, 2019 consisted of unused consumable inventory used in the propagation and transformation of the Company's cannabis plants and work-in-process ("WIP") inventory comprised of harvested cannabis, post-harvest costs, and materials. Inventory as at December 31, 2018 consisted of packaging inventory and work in progress costs borne by the Company for inventory held by CMX.

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Consumable inventory	104,713	—
Cannabis WIP	1,789,885	—
Finished goods	206,285	—
California packaging inventory	—	352,145
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>2,100,883</b>	<b>352,145</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recorded \$2,467,020 of production costs. Included in production costs for the year ended December 31, 2019 is \$665,224 of depreciation. Included in Cannabis WIP and Finished goods is \$1,499,636 of cost transferred from cannabis plants.

9. CANNABIS PLANTS

The changes in the carrying value of cannabis plants was as follows:

	\$
Balance, December 31, 2018	—
Change in fair value of cannabis plants	3,520,959
Transferred to WIP inventory upon harvest	(1,499,636)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>2,021,323</b>

Cannabis plants are valued in accordance with IAS 41 – *Agriculture* and are presented at their fair value less costs to sell up to the point of harvest. The fair value was determined using a valuation model that estimates the expected harvest yield per



plant and applies this to the estimated fair value less costs to sell per gram of dried cannabis flower. These fair value measurements have been categorized as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because there is currently no actively traded commodity market in Canada for cannabis plants.

The significant assumptions applied in determining the fair value are as follows:

- expected yield of approximately 71 grams per plant;
- selling price of \$4.36 per gram;
- post-harvest processing costs of \$0.66 per gram; and
- stage of plant growth.

The selling price used in the valuation is based on the historical average selling price of wholesale cannabis flower in Canada and can vary based on different strains being grown. Expected yields for the cannabis plant is also subject to a variety of factors, such as strains being grown, length of growing cycle, and space allocated for growing. Estimates of future yields are based on historical weighted average of actual yields.

The Company periodically reassesses the significant assumptions applied in determining the fair value of cannabis plants based on historical information as well as the Company's planned production schedules. When there is a material change in any of the significant assumptions, the fair value of cannabis plants is adjusted.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company determined the fair value less costs to sell was approximately \$3.70 per gram.

The Company has quantified the sensitivity of the significant unobservable inputs used to calculate the fair value recorded. A decrease in the average selling price per gram of 10% would result in a decrease in the value of cannabis plants of \$201,225. A decrease in the harvest yield per plant of 10% would result in a decrease in the value of cannabis plants of \$200,945.

The number of weeks in the growth cycle is twelve to fourteen weeks from propagation to harvest. As at December 31, 2019, on average, the cannabis plants were estimated to be 30% complete.

## 10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Buildings and	Equipment	Land	Construction	Total
	leasehold	and vehicles		in progress	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At December 31, 2018	10,862,652	2,437,602	2,732,884	8,496,502	24,529,640
Additions	1,382,682	2,825,684	—	5,297,248	9,505,614
Commissioned during the period	10,790,111	2,966,210	—	(13,756,321)	—
Impairment related to discontinued operations	(571,185)	(304,767)	(36,437)	—	(912,389)
Impairment	—	(17,669)	—	—	(17,669)
Foreign exchange	(507,384)	(97,076)	(33,182)	—	(637,642)
Transferred to right-of-use assets	—	(97,396)	—	—	(97,396)

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Expressed in Canadian dollars

Transferred to assets held for sale	(9,875,133)	(1,563,954)	(622,543)	—	(12,061,630)
At December 31, 2019	12,081,743	6,148,634	2,040,722	37,429	20,308,528
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At December 31, 2018	158,709	350,883	—	—	509,592
Depreciation	813,513	797,535	—	—	1,611,048
Foreign exchange	(17,946)	(20,972)	—	—	(38,918)
Transferred to right-of-use assets	0	(6,957)	—	—	(6,957)
Transferred to assets held for sale	(644,345)	(582,161)	—	—	(1,226,506)
At December 31, 2019	309,931	538,328	—	—	848,259
<b>Net book value</b>					
At December 31, 2018	10,703,943	2,086,719	2,732,884	8,496,502	24,020,048
At December 31, 2019	11,771,812	5,610,306	2,040,722	37,429	19,460,269

In April 2019, the Delta Facility was commissioned for use. Post commissioning, the assets were transferred from 'Construction in Progress' into 'Buildings and leasehold improvements' and 'Equipment and vehicles'.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, depreciation of \$665,224 was included in production costs and \$57,814 was capitalized to inventory.

#### 11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Health Canada License Application \$
Cost	
Balance, December 31, 2018	1,881,749
Balance, December 31, 2019	1,881,749

In 2017, ROCC, acquired all the outstanding common shares of Vintages from related parties in exchange for \$3.00 and 999,999 common shares of the Company. Management determined that it was appropriate to value the consideration at US\$1,499,999 (\$1,881,749), representing 999,999 common shares of the Company at US\$1.50. As the only identifiable asset held by Vintages at the date of acquisition was the Health Canada license application, the application was valued at the amount of the consideration and is considered an indefinite life asset.

12. LEASES

The Company's leases primarily consist of property leases as well as the right to use a tractor that has been capitalized. Information about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below.

a) *Right-of-use assets*

Cost	Equipment and vehicles \$
At December 31, 2018	—
Transferred to right-of-use assets	97,396
At December 31, 2019	97,396
Accumulated depreciation	Equipment and vehicles \$
At December 31, 2018	—
Transferred to right-of-use assets	6,957
Depreciation	13,913
At December 31, 2019	20,870
Net book value	Equipment and vehicles \$
At December 31, 2018	—
At December 31, 2019	76,526

b) *Lease payments recognized in net loss*

The Company's property leases consisted of short-term leases and were expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The following table summarizes the amounts recognized in 'General and administrative' expenses with respect to the lease payments not included in lease liabilities:

	Year ended December 31, 2019 \$
Expenses related to short-term leases	209,598
Lease payments recognized in net loss	209,598

13. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Trade payables	2,562,849	2,020,734
Accrued liabilities	1,973,513	625,997
Other payables	—	258,080
	<u>4,536,362</u>	<u>2,904,811</u>

14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

The changes in the carrying value of current and non-current loans and borrowings are as follows:

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Opening balance	2,946,722	3,000,000
Additions	13,855,010	—
Deferred financing fee	(637,393)	—
Principal repayments	(2,946,722)	(53,278)
Ending balance	<u>13,217,617</u>	<u>2,946,722</u>

The Company had the following loans and borrowings:

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Farm Credit Canada mortgage	—	2,946,722
First mortgage	4,858,272	—
Second mortgage (group)	3,191,073	—
Second mortgage (overseas lenders)	4,696,764	—
Second mortgage (US lenders)	471,508	—
Total loans and borrowings	<u>13,217,617</u>	<u>2,946,722</u>
Less: current portion	(4,858,272)	(100,390)
Long term	<u>8,359,345</u>	<u>2,846,332</u>

On March 20, 2019, the Company completed a \$6,000,000 mortgage financing loan from an investment corporation ("First Mortgage"). The First Mortgage is collateralized by the Company's Delta Facility. On March 25, 2019, the Company drew \$5,000,000 under the First Mortgage, of which \$2,946,722 was used to settle the original Farm Credit Canada ("FCC") mortgage on the property. The mortgage bears interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum and matures on September 30, 2020. The Company has the right to extend the First Mortgage by six months from the maturity date of September 30, 2020. On March 19, 2020, the Company agreed to cap the First Mortgage and will not draw the additional \$1,000,000.

The FCC mortgage was entered into in October 2017 with a term of 5 years, 20-year amortization period and a variable interest rate of 4.9%. In accordance with the terms of the FCC mortgage, the balance was settled in full once the Company began to grow cannabis in the Delta Facility and was repaid on March 25, 2019.

On April 25, 2019, the Company entered into a \$3,355,000 second mortgage financing loan from a group of lenders. The loan bears interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum (compounded quarterly) and matures on April 25, 2021. \$1,655,000 of the loan was provided by three related parties and included the rollover of \$1,371,447 outstanding under the revolving credit facilities discussed in note 17. The lenders were issued 671,000 warrants that are each exercisable for one common share with an exercise price of \$4.50 per common share and expire on April 25, 2022.

On May 28, 2019, the Company entered into a \$5,000,000 second mortgage financing loan from an overseas lender. The loan bears interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum (compounded quarterly) and matures on May 28, 2021 with all accrued interest and principal repayments due at that time. The lender was issued 1,000,000 warrants that are each exercisable for one common share with an exercise price of \$4.50 per common share and expire on May 28, 2022.

On July 12, 2019, the Company entered into a \$500,010 second mortgage financing loan from a group of US lenders. The loan bears interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum (compounded quarterly) and matures on July 12, 2021. The lenders were issued 100,002 warrants that are each exercisable for one common share with an exercise price of \$4.50 per common share and expire on July 12, 2022.

The second mortgages are compound instruments with separate components, being the debt and the warrants. The debt component has been classified as a financial liability and the warrants have been classified as equity. On initial recognition of each compound instrument, proceeds net of transaction costs were allocated between debt and equity, first by determining the fair value of each debt component, discounted at an effective interest rate of 17%, and then allocating the residual value to the equity component.

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the liability and equity component of each of the second mortgages on initial recognition:

	April 25, 2019 \$	May 28, 2019 \$	July 12, 2019 \$
Loan proceeds	3,355,000	5,000,000	500,010
Transaction costs	(35,990)	(71,019)	(19,996)
Net proceeds	3,319,010	4,928,981	480,014
Liability component	3,118,378	4,626,964	464,736
Equity component	200,632	302,017	15,278

Total interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$1,507,685 (December 31, 2018: \$135,067).

15. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

(b) Issued and fully paid

At December 31, 2019, there were 39,966,425 (December 31, 2018: 36,811,425) issued and fully paid common shares.

Common shares	#	\$
December 31, 2017	31,000,366	26,317,209
Share issuance - financing	5,511,059	14,294,367
Shares issuance for agreement with KG Inc.	300,000	737,580
Deemed equity consideration of RTO	—	15,379,035
December 31, 2018	36,811,425	56,728,191
Share issuance - public offering	3,150,000	6,855,428
Share issuance on stock option exercises	5,000	11,271
December 31, 2019	39,966,425	63,594,890

On January 25, 2018, 1,372,517 common shares were issued as part of a 2017 financing for total proceeds of US\$2,745,034. Financing costs associated with this issuance totaled US\$55,836.

On January 30, 2018, the Company issued 300,000 common shares with respect to the purchase of KG Inc.

On February 13, 2018, 62,500 common shares were issued at US\$1.60 per common share to existing shareholders under the Company's investor rights agreement. These shares were settled against accounts payable owed to a related party for total proceeds of US\$100,000.

On May 15, 2018, the Company completed a share exchange transaction with RHI whereby each shareholder of RHI, other than the Company, exchanged its common shares in RHI on a 1:1 basis for common shares of the Company and all former option holders of RHI exchanged their options on a 1:1 basis for new options in the Company on substantially similar terms (note 1). This transaction has been recorded as RHI undertaking a reverse takeover of the Company, and therefore the \$15,379,035 fair value of the 4,732,011 outstanding RHI common shares exchanged has been accounted for the deemed equity consideration in the transaction.

On July 5, 2018, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 417,222 units at \$3.25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,355,972. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$4.20 per common share until July 5, 2020, subject to adjustment in certain events.

On July 5, 2018, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 3,658,820 special warrants for aggregate gross proceeds of \$11,891,165. Each special warrant was exercisable, for no additional consideration and with no further action on the part of the holder, into units of the Company. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of \$4.20 per common share until July 5, 2020, subject to adjustment in certain events. The Company paid the agents 23,076 special warrants, 183,431 broker warrants and cash agent fees of \$835,459 and legal fees of \$229,419.

On October 9, 2018, with the filing of the Final Prospectus with the British Columbia Securities Commission, the 3,658,820 special warrants were automatically converted into 3,658,820 common shares and 1,829,398 warrants. The Company's common shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange on October 10, 2018.

On August 23, 2019, the Company completed a public offering of 3,150,000 units at a price of \$2.70 per unit for gross proceeds of \$8,505,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$3.50 per share until February 23, 2022, subject to an accelerated expiry if the volume-weighted average price of the common shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange is equal to or greater than \$3.80 per common share for 20 consecutive trading days. Transaction fees totalled \$1,041,429, consisting of broker warrants valued at \$115,657 and agent and legal fees of \$925,772.

## 16. RESERVES

### (a) Options

Under the Company's equity incentive plan (the "Plan"), the Board of Directors may grant stock options and restricted share awards ("Equity Awards") pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan to eligible directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The Plan provides for the issuance of Equity Awards that shall not at any time exceed 20% of the total number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of grant. The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors but cannot be lower than the fair market value of the common shares subject to option on the date of grant. The options vest and become exercisable as determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant. Unless determined otherwise by the Board of Directors, the options expire within five years from the date of grant.

The Company has granted the following options to purchase common shares under the Plan as follows:

	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, January 1, 2018	2,384,000	\$1.53
Granted	2,949,500	3.82
Forfeited	(155,000)	3.06
Outstanding December 31, 2018	5,178,500	\$2.79
Granted	624,750	\$3.25
Exercised	(5,000)	\$1.40
Forfeited	(285,500)	\$3.19
Outstanding, December 31, 2019	5,512,750	\$2.82

The following table provides information on stock options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2019:

Grant Date	Exercise Price	Options outstanding		Options exercisable	
		Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
December 17, 2015	US\$1.00	1,370,000	0.96	1,370,000	0.96
March 21, 2016	US\$1.00	24,000	1.22	24,000	1.22
June 30, 2016	US\$1.00	90,000	1.50	90,000	1.50
August 17, 2016	US\$1.00	500,000	1.63	125,000	1.63
January 12, 2017	US\$1.50	80,000	2.04	72,500	2.04
July 31, 2017	US\$2.00	270,000	2.58	270,000	2.58
November 15, 2017	US\$2.00	5,000	2.88	5,000	2.88
January 21, 2018	US\$2.00	30,000	3.06	15,000	3.06
July 31, 2018	\$3.25	2,374,500	3.58	963,167	3.58
September 24, 2018	\$3.25	15,000	3.73	—	3.73
September 24, 2018	\$8.15	350,000	3.73	350,000	3.73
May 28, 2019	\$3.25	193,250	4.41	—	4.41
July 12, 2019	\$3.25	165,500	4.53	—	4.53
September 24, 2019	\$3.25	45,500	4.73	—	4.73
		5,512,750	2.71	3,284,667	2.24

The fair value of stock options is determined on the grant date. In order to compute this fair value, the Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model which requires management to make certain estimates, judgements, and assumptions in relation to the expected life of options, expected volatility, expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate. Comparative companies were used to determine the historical volatility of the Company.

The fair value of options granted during the year were determined using the Black-Scholes options pricing model, using the following assumptions:

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Grant date share price	\$2.23 - \$3.25	\$2.49 - \$3.25
Risk-free interest rate	1.42% - 2.96%	1.95% - 2.96%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Expected annualized volatility	100% - 130%	100% - 130%

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the weighted average fair value of each option was \$2.01 (December 31, 2018: \$2.06). The fair value of the 624,750 options granted in 2019 was estimated at \$1,252,754.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company recognized \$2,994,851 (December 31, 2018: \$2,241,853) in share-based compensation expense pertaining to option awards.



On September 20, 2019, the Company granted an aggregate of 75,000 Deferred Share Units ("DSU") to the three independent Directors of the Company which convert to an equal number of common shares upon retirement of the respective grantee. The DSUs vested immediately and were valued using the market price of shares on the date of the grant. The fair value of DSUs granted was \$167,250 and was expensed as share-based compensation.

(b) Warrants

At December 31, 2019, the Company's outstanding warrants consisted of the following:

Issue Date	Expiry Date	Type	Exercise Price	Number of warrants
July 5, 2018	July 5, 2020	Broker Warrants	\$3.25	183,431
July 5, 2018	July 5, 2020	Warrants	\$4.20	208,611
October 9, 2018	July 5, 2020	Warrants	\$4.20	1,829,398
April 25, 2019	April 25, 2022	Warrants	\$4.50	671,000
May 28, 2019	May 28, 2022	Warrants	\$4.50	1,000,000
July 12, 2019	July 12, 2022	Warrants	\$4.50	100,002
August 23, 2019	February 23, 2022	Warrants	\$3.50	3,150,000
August 23, 2019	August 23, 2021	Broker Warrants	\$2.70	189,000
				7,331,442

Each warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company upon payment of the exercise price.

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related party transactions

On January 21, 2019, two executive officers and one significant shareholder increased the existing revolving credit facilities provided to the Company in 2018 to a total of \$600,000 and on February 28, 2019 the facilities were further increased to a total of \$2,100,000. The revolving credit facilities bore an annual interest rate of 11%.

On April 25, 2019, these related parties loaned the Company \$1,655,000 in connection with the \$3,355,000 second mortgage financing loan. The loan from related parties included the rollover of the \$1,371,447 outstanding under the revolving credit facilities. In connection with the debt, the Company issued 331,000 warrants to the related parties. As at December 31, 2019, \$1,655,000 of principal and \$138,478 of interest is owed to these related parties.

In December 2019, the Company executed a letter of intent to sell its Washington greenhouse for US\$8,500,000 to a buyer group that includes the Company's CEO as a minority shareholder, owning 41.5% of the buyer (note 5). The Washington greenhouse sale was completed on April 3, 2020. A Special Committee of the Company's Board of Directors comprised solely of independent directors supervised the negotiation of the sale and recommended it for approval to the full Board.

As at December 31, 2019, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$75,459 (December 31, 2018: \$181,360) owed to officers and directors of the Company for expenses paid on behalf of the Company and \$151,250 in accrued salaries to executives (December 31, 2018: \$103,126).

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors. Key management compensation was comprised of:

	For the year ended December 31, 2019 \$	For the year ended December 31, 2018 \$
Salaries	1,086,688	681,614
Bonuses accrued	500,000	—
Share based compensation	1,896,071	937,224
Total compensation of key management personnel	3,482,759	1,618,838

18. CURRENT AND DEFERRED INCOME TAX

(a) Temporary differences

As at December 31, 2019, the deferred tax assets are not recognized on the following temporary differences as it is not probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to utilize such assets:

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Property plant and equipment	—	—
Tax loss carry forwards	35,440,994	23,432,375
Deductible finance cost	419,844	419,844
	35,860,838	23,852,219

There are deferred tax liabilities totaling \$633,712 (December 31, 2018: \$559,264) which are eligible to be offset against the existing deferred tax assets and therefore offset.

(b) Income tax expense

The provision for income taxes recorded in the consolidated financial statements differs from the amount which would be obtained by applying the combined federal and state statutory income tax rates as follows:

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Net loss from continuing operations before tax	11,104,993	25,027,963
Net loss from discontinued operations before tax	3,168,801	4,847,124
Current statutory income tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate	3,853,924	8,066,273
Differences between statutory and foreign tax rate	(128,777)	(408,430)
Differences between statutory and future tax rates	—	—

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Expressed in Canadian dollars

Tax losses not recognized in the period that the benefit arose	(2,863,029)	(2,909,134)
Non-deductible expenses	(862,118)	(4,748,432)
Other	—	(277)
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

(c) Income tax loss carryforwards

As of December 31, 2019, the Company has loss carry forwards of \$35,860,838 (2018 – \$23,852,219) available to reduce future years' income tax for tax purposes. The tax loss carry forwards expire at various times between 2036 and 2039.

19. COMMITMENTS

At December 31, 2019, the Company had the following commitments:

	Less than one year \$	One to three years \$	Over three years \$	Total \$
Office lease	40,873	—	—	40,873
Total commitments	40,873	—	—	40,873

20. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Change in non-cash working capital items:

	For the year ended December 31, 2019 \$	For the year ended December 31, 2018 \$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(558,827)	1,553,019
Interest payable	695,917	—
Inventory	(374,540)	(158,061)
Prepays and deposits	(105,580)	(325,432)
Due from related parties	—	211,514
Accounts receivable	359,989	(445,866)
Corporate tax payable	—	(74,407)
	<u>16,959</u>	<u>760,767</u>

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash activities:

- (i) As at December 31, 2019, accounts payable and accrued liabilities includes \$2,271,875 related to capital asset additions (December 31, 2018: \$641,926).

21. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company's business activities in 2019 were conducted through three reportable segments corresponding with its business model. The segments are as follows: (a) Canadian development of facilities for production and sale of cannabis; (b) corporate costs; and (c) discontinued operations related to the United States.

Financial performance and balances by operating segment are displayed below:

*As at and for the year ended December 31, 2019*

	Canada	Corporate	Discontinued operations	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue and other income	—	—	—	—
Change in fair value of cannabis plants	3,520,959	—	—	3,520,959
Expenses	(7,393,671)	(7,232,281)	—	(14,625,952)
Net income (loss), continuing operations	(3,872,712)	(7,232,281)	—	(11,104,993)
Net income (loss), discontinued operations	—	—	(3,168,801)	(3,168,801)
Net income (loss)	(3,872,712)	(7,232,281)	(3,168,801)	(14,273,794)
Assets	25,994,868	2,325,859	11,455,294	39,776,021
Liabilities	7,593,489	13,519,495	147,641	21,260,625

*As at and for the year ended December 31, 2018\**

	Canada	Corporate	Discontinued operations	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue and other income	176,364	—	—	176,364
Expenses	(697,523)	(24,506,804)	—	(25,204,327)
Net income (loss), continuing operations	(521,159)	(24,506,804)	—	(25,027,963)
Net income (loss), discontinued operations	—	—	(4,847,124)	(4,847,124)
Net loss	(521,159)	(24,506,804)	(4,847,124)	(29,875,087)
Assets	13,322,123	655,686	14,350,854	28,328,663
Liabilities	3,215,522	2,490,771	561,017	6,267,350

\* re-stated for presentation of discontinued operations

## 22. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

It is management's objective to safeguard its capital in order that it will be able to continue as a going concern in the best interests of all stakeholders.

The Company currently has limited sources of revenues and operating cash flows. As such, the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to finance future projects and to pay for administrative activities, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds through debt, equity, or a combination thereof as needed. Management reviews its capital management practices on an ongoing basis and believes that their approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Company's capital management program during the year ended December 31, 2019.

## 23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The main types of risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. These risks arise throughout the normal course of operations and all transactions are

undertaken as a going concern. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash and accounts receivable. The carrying amount of these assets represent the maximum credit exposure.

The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with institutions of high credit worthiness.

Institution	\$
National banks	2,083,537
Cash	51

The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. Credit risk is mitigated by entering into arrangements with reputable and stable counterparties and frequent reviews of exposure to individual entities.

An impairment analysis of receivables is performed at each reporting date and the balances are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan and a change in the commercial terms associated with the balance held.

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash. The Company manages its capital in order to meet short term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows, capital expenditures and cash holdings. The Company believes that these sources should be sufficient to cover the likely short-term requirements. In the long term, the Company may have to issue debt or additional common shares to ensure that there is cash available for its programs.

All current liabilities, being accounts payable, accrued liabilities, the current portion of the loans and borrowings and amounts payable to related parties, are payable within one year and are to be funded from cash. Please refer to note 1 for discussion on management's ability to cover its current liabilities. Long term liabilities consist of the loans and borrowings.

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's debts are all held at fixed interest rates and no significant interest rate risk applies.

#### Foreign exchange risk

The Company and its subsidiaries conduct business in foreign countries, with certain transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Company (Euros and United States dollars) or one of its subsidiaries conducting the business. Foreign currency transactions are exposed to currency risk due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

For the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company was exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in US\$:

	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018
Cash	1,433,813		35,903
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(345,811)		(610,936)
	US\$ 1,088,002	US\$	(575,033)

A 10% change of the US\$ against the \$ at December 31, 2019 would have decreased net loss by \$137,413 (December 31, 2018: \$78,466) or increased net loss by \$137,413 (December 31, 2018: \$78,466).

#### Fair value

The Company classifies its fair value measurements with a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements as defined in IFRS 13 – *Financial Instruments; Fair Value Measurement* (“IFRS 13”).

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. As required by IFRS 13, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Cash is classified as a Level 2 financial instrument.

There were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy during the year ended December 31, 2019.

The Company does not hold any Level 1 financial assets or liabilities that are based on unadjusted quoted prices trading in active markets.

## 24. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Prior year share-based compensation expense in the amount of \$438,333 relating to consultant fees has been reclassified from share-based compensation expense to general and administrative expenses in order to conform to the presentation of the current year financial statements. This reclassification had no effect on the restated net loss.

## 25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

### (a) Secured debt financing

On March 2, 2020, the Company closed a \$4,006,800 (US\$3,000,000) loan from a US real estate group. The loan is for a term of 24 months, bears interest at 12.9% per annum, and is secured by a first ranking mortgage on the Company's Washington greenhouse. The loan was repaid on April 3, 2020, concurrent with the sale of the Washington greenhouse, discussed in (b) below.

(b) Sale of Washington Greenhouse

On April 3, 2020, the Company completed the sale of the Washington greenhouse for gross proceeds of \$12,020,700 (US\$8,500,000). US\$3,065,695 of the proceeds were used to repay the secured debt in (a) above.

(c) Revolving related party loans

Beginning from November 1, 2019, certain executives of the Company agreed to defer portions of their salaries. In January 2020, the Board approved revolving credit lines with the CEO, CFO, President and CSO of the Company for \$500,000, \$300,000, \$150,000, and \$150,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020. These revolving credit lines were effective for amounts loaned effective November 1, 2019. On April 21, 2020 the Board approved an increase in the revolving credit line with the CEO to \$1,000,000.

On February 11, 2020, a shareholder of the Company entered into a revolving credit line with the Company for up to \$250,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020.

(d) Interest deferral on second mortgage

In connection with amounts owed to them under the \$3,355,000 second mortgage financing loan, three related parties agreed to defer the interest payment due on April 24, 2020 in the amount of \$383,429 until the maturity of the loan on April 24, 2021. The deferred interest will be compounded to the principal amount owing.

(e) Stock option forfeiture

In connection with the departure of certain employees, 42,750 stock options were forfeited and cancelled.

SCHEDULE "B"  
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS





# Rubicon Organics Inc.

Management Discussion and Analysis  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

April 21, 2020

*Expressed in Canadian dollars*

## INTRODUCTION

This management discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of Rubicon Organics Inc. ("Rubicon Organics", "ROI" or the "Company") is for the year ended December 31, 2019. It is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements including the accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2019 (the "Financial Statements"). The Company's Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. This MD&A has been prepared by reference to the MD&A disclosure requirements established under National Instrument 51-102 "Continuous Disclosure Obligations" of the Canadian Securities Administrators. Additional information regarding the Company is available on our website at [www.rubiconorganics.com](http://www.rubiconorganics.com) or through the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). This discussion covers the year ended December 31, 2019, and the subsequent period up to the date of April 21, 2020.

Throughout this document the terms we, us, our, Rubicon Organics, ROI and the Company refer to Rubicon Organics Inc. and its subsidiaries during the year ended December 31, 2019.

All figures in this MD&A are in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise noted.

## DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS

### Corporate Structure

Rubicon Organics was incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on May 15, 2015. On May 22, 2018, the Company changed its name from West Coast Land Corporation to Rubicon Organics Inc. and replaced its articles in their entirety, the effect of which included adding advance notice provisions for the election of directors. The Common Shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") under the symbol "ROMJ" and on the OTCQX under the symbol "ROMJF".

The address of the Company's registered office and records is 1200 Waterfront Centre, 200 Burrard Street, PO Box 48600 Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1T2. The Company's head office is unit 505 - 744 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1A5. The Company's corporate website is [www.rubiconorganics.com](http://www.rubiconorganics.com).

Entities in Rubicon's consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Name	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Percentage
Rubicon Organics Canada Corp. (formerly 1113603 B.C. Ltd.)	BC, Canada	100%
Bridge View Greenhouses Ltd. ("Bridge View")	BC, Canada	100%
Vintages Organic Cannabis Company Inc. ("Vintages") (licensed producer under the Cannabis Act)	BC, Canada	100%
West Coast Marketing Corporation	BC, Canada	100%
Rubicon Holdings, Inc. ("RHI")	WA, United States ("US")	100%
West Coast Property Holdings, Inc.	WA, US	100%
Rubicon Property 1, LLC	WA, US	100%
Rubicon Property 2, LLC	WA, US	100%
Rubicon California, LLC	CA, US	100%
Great Pacific Brands, LLC	WA, US	100%

Red Dog Operations, Inc.	WA, US	100%
Seymour Soils, Inc.	WA, US	100%
Kool Gildea, Inc. <sup>(1)</sup>	CA, US	0%

<sup>(1)</sup> On January 30, 2018, an agreement was executed between the Company and Kool Gildea, Inc. ("KG Inc."), a California non-profit mutual benefit corporation granting the Company the power to direct relevant activities of KG Inc., in particular the appointment and removal of governing members. As a result of this control, KG Inc. is consolidated in the Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS 10. KG Inc. has been inactive since its California state cannabis license expiry in 2018.

## Business of the Company

Rubicon Organics is a holder of licenses under the *Cannabis Act* ("LP") focused on providing premium certified organic cannabis products for the recreational and medical-use markets in Canada. In the second half of 2019 the Company decided to discontinue its US operations, which consisted of providing ancillary services to the cannabis industry in the State of Washington and California. On April 3, 2020, Rubicon Organics sold its principal asset in the US, a Washington greenhouse facility, for US\$8,500,000.

### Canada

Rubicon Organics owns and operates a 125,000 square foot high-tech greenhouse located on a 20-acre property in Delta, British Columbia (the "Delta Facility"). The property was acquired in September 2017 and retrofitted in 2018 to comply with Health Canada standards in preparation for cannabis cultivation and processing licensing.

On February 1, 2019, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Vintages, was awarded a cultivation license and a processing license (the "Cultivation & Processing Licenses") from Health Canada with respect to the Delta Facility. The Company's entire greenhouse facility is licensed for cultivation and processing. The Cultivation & Processing Licenses allowed the Company to bring in an extensive library of genetic starting materials that included unique and proven cultivars previously developed in the medical cannabis market that are stabilized for greenhouse growing conditions.

In July 2019, the Company received its organic certification from the Fraser Valley Organic Producers Association ("FVOPA"), Canada's preeminent certification body for organic operators. Rubicon Organics is one of only three LPs in Canada to receive the organic certification from FVOPA and one of just six LPs to have organic certification for cannabis production in the country.

As at December 31, 2019, the Company was focused on ramping up the Delta Facility which expects to have annual production capacity of 11,000 kilograms of certified organic cannabis. The Company completed its first commercial scale harvest in October 2019 and launched its premium certified organic cannabis brand, Simply Bare™ Organic in December 2019. The Company has applied for a sales amendment and authorization to its Cultivation & Processing Licenses (the "Sales License") to sell its cannabis products directly to consumers such as provincial liquor boards. Simply Bare™ Organic products are currently being distributed through a sales arrangement (the "Agro-Greens Agreement") with Agro-Greens Natural Products Ltd., ("Agro-Greens"), a Health Canada licensed cannabis producer and processor. Rubicon Organics expects to complete the required pre-sale inspection to obtain its Sales License in the first half of 2020 (subject to COVID-19 site inspection restrictions

discussed below), at which time, the Company will distribute its adult use Simply Bare™ Organic and other cannabis products directly.

#### *United States*

In order to focus on bringing premium certified organic cannabis to the Canadian market, in the second half of 2019 the Company decided to exit the US and will therefore no longer provide ancillary services in the states of Washington and California. Accordingly, at December 31, 2019, all of the Company's US assets and liabilities were classified as held for sale and presented as discontinued operations. The Company's principal asset in the US was its 40,000 square foot venlo-style greenhouse on 16.6 acres of industrial land as well as certain greenhouse equipment (the "Washington Facility"). On April 3, 2020, the Company completed the sale of the Washington Facility for US\$8,500,000.

The Company's remaining assets in the US are extraction equipment and a three-acre parcel of land in Greenfield, California. The Company is in the process of selling these assets and winding down its remaining US entities.

#### KEY DEVELOPMENTS IN THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

#### *Highlights*

- Awarded Cultivation & Processing Licenses from Health Canada
- The Delta Facility commenced commercial cultivation of premium certified organic cannabis
- The Delta Facility received its organic certification from the Fraser Valley Organic Producers Association ("FVOPA")
- The Delta Facility completed the Environmental Farm Plan
- Secured \$13,855,010 in debt financing
- Secured gross proceeds of \$8,505,000 from a marketed public offering of 3,150,000 units of common shares and warrants and the listing of the warrants for trading on the CSE
- The Delta Facility completed its first commercial harvest of premium certified organic cannabis
- Launched the premium certified organic cannabis brand Simply Bare™ Organic
- Secured third party distribution for Simply Bare™ Organic
- Acquired 30 new strains of rare genetics to bolster the Company's product offering
- Began exit from US to focus on bringing premium certified organic cannabis to the Canadian market

#### *Canada*

On February 1, 2019, Health Canada awarded the Cultivation & Processing Licenses to the Delta Facility. As a result of receiving these licenses, the Company's entire 125,000 square foot facility is licensed for cultivation and processing. The Delta Facility

has been specifically designed to utilize both industry-leading LED technology and supplemental sunlight allowing Rubicon Organics to produce certified organic cannabis at scale at the highest possible quality.

On receipt of the Cultivation & Processing Licenses, the Company was able to bring into the Delta Facility an extensive library of unique and proven genetic starting materials including unique stabilized cultivars previously developed in the medical cannabis market. These cultivars are expected to be instrumental in Rubicon Organics' breeding program to bring new strains to the Canadian market.

On July 16, 2019 the Delta Facility received its organic certification from FVOPA, Canada's preeminent certification body for organic operators. As a result, the Company is one of only a few LPs in Canada positioned to supply premium certified organic cannabis grown at scale to a market where organic products are in high demand, short supply and priced at significant premiums. FVOPA's rigorous certification program is compliant with International Organization for Standardization ("ISO") 17065, Canadian Organic Standards and BC Certified Organic programs.

On July 17, 2019, the Company completed the Environmental Farm Plan ("EFP") assessment at its Delta Facility. The EFP in British Columbia is a Canadian Agriculture Partnership initiative that is jointly funded by Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada and the BC Ministry of Agriculture which is delivered by the BC Agricultural Research and Development Corporation ("ARDCorp"). The program is voluntary, requires a comprehensive workbook assessment and a plan developed by the program to assess environmental sustainability in agricultural production with regards to mitigation of the effects of water, nutrients and pesticides use on the environment and human health. The EFP Program in British Columbia supports agricultural operations to complete agri-environmental risk assessments. Benefits of completing an EFP include improved sustainability of British Columbia's agricultural industry, recognition of efforts to manage land in an environmentally sustainable manner, enhanced marketing opportunities and improved relationships with environmental agencies and improved response to environmental incidents through contingency planning.

All soil used in cultivation at the Company's Delta Facility is composted on site for future reuse. In addition, the Delta Facility has been retrofitted to be environmentally sustainable through use of the following:

- (i) Hydro power and industry-leading energy efficient LED lighting;
- (ii) Recapture of carbon dioxide from carbon emissions generated by operations and use as a crop supplement; and
- (iii) Water conservation through use of precision, sensor-based watering.

The Delta Facility is made up of a processing area, a nursery and a total of five cultivation compartments. During most of 2019 only the nursery and one compartment were used for cultivation, while the remainder of the facility continued to have optimization work performed on it. As at December 31, 2019, the Company had commissioned for cultivation three out of the five compartments. Since March 2020, all compartments have been commissioned and are under cultivation, with most of the planned optimization work complete. There remains further optimization that the Company could do to the facility, including additional lights, but these are not currently budgeted and will likely be funded in the future through operating cash flows, debt and equity sources.

Over the course of the year, the Company ramped-up the Delta Facility, and worked toward full scale commercial production. With the initial genetic starting materials on site, the first pilot scale harvest was completed in June 2019. In July 2019, commercial planting began in the first fully optimized compartment of the facility. In addition, the cultivation team has tested genetics and their response to the facility and climate in order to optimize future commercial harvests.

In early October 2019, the Company successfully completed its first commercial harvest and after a drying and curing process the first harvest passed the testing requirements of Health Canada.

In addition to the facility optimization and the commenced roll out of the cultivation compartments, Rubicon has onboarded new team members at the Delta Facility site in roles for cultivation, compliance, operations management, processing and packaging.

In December 2019, the Company announced the launch of its first brand of premium certified organic cannabis to the Canadian recreational market, Simply Bare™ Organic. Rubicon Organics' cannabis plants are grown in a proprietary mix of living, 100% certified organic soil made in-house with ingredients from BC's Sunshine Coast. Each plant is grown under full-spectrum sunlight, harvested by hand and cold cured for two weeks to achieve a rich terpene profile. Only the finest buds are then selected and carefully trimmed before being placed in 3.5-gram terracotta-coloured packaging. Under its commitment to sustainability, the Company has chosen packaging that is the least harmful to the environment so Simply Bare™ Organic flower is only available in recyclable glass jars with no additional, unnecessary external boxing.

On December 18, 2019, the Company announced the Agro-Greens Agreement to distribute the Company's Simply Bare™ Organic branded flower to provincial distributors and retailers in the Canadian recreational market.

On December 19, 2019, the Company acquired rare new genetic material from Just Kush Enterprises Ltd. The acquisition provided the Company with 30 new strains, some of which are yet to be available for sale in Canada. These strains are being tested for their performance in Rubicon's greenhouse environment and for their viability in future commercial production and the Company's breeding program for the development of premium certified organic strains.

#### *United States*

In order to focus on bringing premium certified organic cannabis to the Canadian market, in the second half of 2019 the Company decided to exit the US and will therefore no longer provide ancillary services in the states of Washington and California. Accordingly, at December 31, 2019, all of the Company's US assets and liabilities were classified as held for sale and presented as discontinued operations. The Company's principal asset in the US was the 40,000 square foot Washington Facility. On April 3, 2020, the Company completed the sale of the Washington Facility for US\$8,500,000.

The Company's remaining assets in the US are extraction equipment and a three-acre parcel of land in Greenfield, California. The Company is in the process of selling these assets and winding down its remaining US entities.

#### *Corporate*

In March 2019, the Company was invited and gained membership in the Global Cannabis Partnership (the "GCP"). The GCP is a collaboration of leaders in the government-sanctioned adult-use recreational cannabis industry. With representation from government, private-sector and affiliate organizations, the GCP works to create international standards for the safe and responsible production, distribution and consumption of legal recreational cannabis.

On March 20, 2019, the Company completed a \$6,000,000 mortgage financing loan (the "Mortgage"). On March 25, 2019, the Company drew \$5,000,000 under the Mortgage, \$2,946,722 of which was used to settle the original mortgage on the Delta Facility. The Mortgage is collateralized by a first charge on the Delta Facility, bears interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum and matures on September 30, 2020. The Company has the right to extend the Mortgage by six months to March 31, 2021. On March 19, 2020, the Company agreed to cap the Mortgage at \$5,000,000 and not draw the additional \$1,000,000.

On April 24, 2019 the Company re-appointed Mr. Bryan Disher and Mr. David Donnan to its Board of Directors. The two directors, originally appointed to the Board on May 24, 2018 had resigned as Directors on January 25, 2019 to allow the Company to receive its Cultivation and Processing Licenses from Health Canada in the most timely manner as there were delays in receiving their foreign security clearances.

On April 25, May 28, and July 12, 2019 the Company entered into a series of loans of \$3,355,000, \$5,000,000 and \$500,010, respectively, for aggregate net proceeds of \$7,483,653. The \$3,355,000 loan included \$1,655,000 provided by two executive officers and one insider shareholder and included the rollover of \$1,371,447 outstanding under existing revolving credit facilities. The loans are collateralized by a second charges on the Delta Facility, each ranking on par with the other second mortgages. The loans bear interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum (compounded quarterly) and mature on April 25, May 28 and July 12, 2021, respectively. The lenders were also issued 671,000, 1,000,000 and 100,002 warrants, respectively, with an exercise price of \$4.50 per common share that expire on April 25, May 28 and July 12, 2022.

On May 28, 2019, the Company issued an aggregate of 200,000 stock options to a service provider of the Company. The options were forfeited on August 7, 2019 when the service provider was terminated.

On May 28, 2019, July 12, 2019, and September 20, 2019, the Company issued 213,250, 166,000 and 45,500 respectively for a total of 424,750 stock options to new employees of the Company. These options are exercisable at 3.25 per share for a period of five years expiring on May 28, 2024, July 12, 2024 and September 20, 2024, pursuant to the terms of the Company's equity incentive plan.

On August 23, 2019, the Company completed a marketed public offering of 3,150,000 units at a price of \$2.70 per unit for gross proceeds of \$8,505,000 (the "August Financing"). Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price equal to \$3.50 per share for a period of 30 months following the closing of the offering, subject to an accelerated expiry if the volume-weighted average price of the common shares on the CSE is equal to or greater than \$3.80 per common share for 20 consecutive trading days. The warrants are listed for trading on the CSE.

On September 20, 2019, the Company granted 75,000 deferred share units ("DSUs") to the Company's independent directors under the Company's DSU plan as compensation for their services. The DSUs vest immediately and may only be redeemed for an equivalent number of common shares of the Company upon a holder ceasing to be a director of Rubicon Organics.

#### DEVELOPMENTS SUBSEQUENT TO DECEMBER 31, 2019

##### *Canada*

On January 20, 2020, the Company announced that, under the Agro-Greens Agreement, it received the first purchase orders for the Company's Simply Bare™ Organic flower from both the British Columbia Liquor Distribution Branch ("BCLDB") and National Cannabis Distribution ("NCD") in Saskatchewan.

On February 7, 2020 Simply Bare™ Organic flower was made available for the first time for purchase in BC Cannabis Stores and on the BC Cannabis Stores' website, as well as in retail stores in Saskatchewan. Simply Bare™ Organic was made available with two product offerings: BC Organic Blue Dream and BC Organic Creek Congo. BC Organic Blue Dream is the certified organic version of the classic sativa dominant strain boasting high THC potency, strong blueberry aromas and an impressive terpene profile. BC Organic Creek Congo is a rare sativa dominant hybrid strain with a spicy, aromatic aroma, and a robust terpene profile.

Effective March 2020 Rubicon Organics entire Delta Facility was under cultivation for the first time and the Delta Facility was in full scale operations. The Company has now completed several harvests of cannabis flower and multiple shipments to the BC Liquor Distribution Board as well as retailers in Saskatchewan. In addition, all of the significant budgeted capital build projects are completed, Rubicon has completed its ramp up phase and is now entering steady state production and is focusing on refining its processes and procedures and launching its innovation pipeline. While there remain outstanding Delta Facility optimization projects, there are no further significant capital projects planned for 2020.

Rubicon is in the final stages with Health Canada for a Sales License and expected the onsite inspection in March 2020. Health Canada has informed the Company that the site visit is delayed until at least May 1, 2020 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Until such time that the Sales License is received, Rubicon continues to sell through its Agro-Greens Agreement.

Given the COVID-19 pandemic, Rubicon has formed a COVID-19 Committee and it has reviewed all critical supplies for three-months of operations, and increased hygiene protocols such as hand washing, social distancing and fever scanning. In the current environment, the Company has prioritized risk-mitigation and business continuity planning for the safety of the team, community and maintenance of on-going operations.

On April 20, 2020, the Company announced that, under the Agro-Greens Agreement, it received the first purchase orders for the Company's Simply Bare™ Organic flower from the Ontario Cannabis Stores, making its product available in Ontario for the first time in the coming weeks.

#### *United States*

On March 2, 2020, the Company completed a \$4,006,800 (US\$ \$3,000,000) debt financing loan from a US real estate group. The loan was for a term of 24 months, bore interest at 12.9% per annum, and was secured by a first ranking mortgage on the Company's Washington Facility. The loan was repaid on April 3, 2020 concurrent with the sale of the Washington Facility.

On April 3, 2020, the Company completed the sale of its Washington Facility for US\$8,500,000 to a group of real estate investors, which includes Rubicon's CEO as a minority investor. Proceeds from the sale strengthen the Company's balance sheet, providing working capital to ramp-up production and sales across Canada. In accordance with good corporate governance practices, Rubicon Organics formed a Special Committee, comprised entirely of independent directors, who supervised the negotiation of the sale of the Washington Facility and recommended the sale for approval to the full Board.

With the goal of ceasing all business activity in the US, the Company is in the process of selling its remaining assets and winding down its remaining US entities.

The exit from the US may allow the Company further access to capital and banking as well as reducing compliance costs overall.

#### *Corporate*

Beginning from November 1, 2019, certain executives of the Company agreed to defer portions of their salaries. In January 2020, the Board approved revolving credit lines with the CEO, CFO, President and CSO of the Company for \$500,000, \$300,000, \$150,000, and \$150,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020. These revolving credit lines were effective for amounts loaned effective November 1, 2019. On April 21, 2020 the Board approved an increase in the revolving credit line with the CEO to \$1,000,000.



On February 11, 2020, a shareholder of the Company entered into a revolving credit line with the Company for up to \$250,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020.

In connection with amounts owed to them under the \$3,355,000 second mortgage financing loan, the majority of the lenders agreed to defer the interest payment due on April 24, 2020 in the amount of \$383,429 until the maturity of the loan on April 24, 2021. The deferred interest will be compounded to the principal amount owing.

In connection with the departure of certain employees, in 2020, 42,750 stock options were forfeited and cancelled.

## OUTLOOK

### *Canada*

Rubicon Organics plans to continue to produce premium certified organic cannabis products for sale to the Canadian market and seek access to international markets in 2021. The Company is focused on achieving positive operating cash flows and profitable operations in 2020, subject to the increased negative effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Company expects to complete the required pre-sale inspection to obtain the Sales License in Q2 2020, pending availability of Health Canada site inspectors as discussed above. Prior to receipt of the Sales License, the Company will continue to distribute its products through the Agro-Greens Agreement. Throughout 2020, the Company expects to expand the provinces that its products are available in as well as establishing a medical route to market.

The Company is also awaiting further site amendments from Health Canada including the use of its land at the Delta Facility for an outdoor grow. In 2020, pending available capital, Rubicon Organics expects to do a pilot scale outdoor grow to, if successful, launch a larger outdoor grow program in 2021.

The COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization in 2020. The situation is dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and our business are not known at this time. These impacts could include an impact on our ability to maintain operations, to obtain debt and equity financing, access to necessary supplies, credit risk associated with our accounts receivable, impairments in the value of our long-lived assets, or potential future decreases in revenue or the profitability of our ongoing operations. The Company continues to work diligently to ensure operations continue and product is delivered while continuing to emphasize the safety of our product and employees.

### *Corporate*

The Company expects to refinance debt maturing in 2020 to a long-term mortgage financing facility at lower interest rates and may seek other capital through equity, debt arrangements, and the sale of its remaining US assets.

FISCAL 2019 HIGHLIGHTS

The following table sets forth select financial information of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017:

	As at December 31,		
	2019	2018	2017
	\$	\$	\$
Current assets	18,357,477	2,290,446	3,284,645
Total assets	39,776,021	28,328,663	21,918,468
Current liabilities	12,853,863	3,355,530	2,283,435
Non-current liabilities	8,406,762	2,911,820	2,946,722
Total liabilities	21,260,625	6,267,350	5,230,157
Shareholders' equity	18,515,396	22,061,313	16,688,311

	For the years ended December 31,		
	2019	2018	2017
	\$	\$	\$
		<i>(Restated*)</i>	<i>(Restated*)</i>
Revenue	—	—	—
Other income	—	176,364	—
Loss from continuing operations	(11,104,993)	(25,027,963)	(1,656,923)
Loss from discontinued operations	(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)	(4,116,612)
Net loss for the year	(14,273,794)	(29,875,087)	(5,850,479)
Total comprehensive loss	(14,811,787)	(28,723,875)	(6,551,785)
Loss per share from continuing operations	(0.29)	(0.74)	(0.06)
Loss per share	(0.37)	(0.89)	(0.15)

*\*Restated due to discontinued operations*

There were no distributions or cash dividends per share.

The table below summarizes the Company's cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017:

	For the years ended December 31,		
	2019	2018	2017
	\$	\$	\$
Net cash (used in)			
Operating activities	(10,680,072)	(9,296,742)	(4,195,378)
Investing activities	(5,337,812)	(9,080,813)	(9,020,551)
Financing activities	17,753,193	15,506,714	12,773,918
Effect of foreign exchange on cash	115,859	182,209	(268,692)
Increase (decrease) in cash	1,851,168	(2,688,631)	(710,703)
Cash beginning of the year	232,420	2,921,051	3,631,754
Cash end of the year	2,083,588	232,420	2,921,051

Throughout 2019, the Company focused on ramping up its primary asset, the Delta Facility. The Company expanded its Canadian team to help execute its business plan of bringing premium certified organic cannabis brands to market. During 2019, the Company achieved several important milestones, including:

- obtaining its Cultivation & Processing Licenses;
- obtaining FVOPA organic certification,
- commissioning the Delta Facility;
- planting its first commercial crop;
- harvesting a commercial yield of premium certified organic cannabis;
- launching the Simply Bare™ Organic brand; and
- entering the Agro-Greens Agreement to facilitate the distribution of Simply Bare™ Organic flower.

The loss from continuing operations was lower in 2019 because significant costs were incurred in the prior year with respect to the re-organization, financing and public listing of the Company including non-cash costs associated with the reverse takeover transaction of \$15,598,083.

There were no sales of cannabis product the 2019 year. Other income in 2018 related to greenhouse consulting fees generated in Canada. In the latter half of 2019, the Company decided to exit the US market. In April 2020, it sold its principal asset in the US and the remainder of the its US assets are expected to be disposed of in the second quarter of 2020. Discontinued operations are the results of the Company's US operations including revenues from the sale of cannabis products and branded packaging in California and Washington.

Through the Agro-Greens Agreement, the Company began the distributing its premium certified organic cannabis to British Columbia and Saskatchewan since February 2020 and to Ontario since April 2020.

Rubicon Organics' operations continue to be funded through equity and debt financing as well as the sale of its US assets.

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following summary of financial information has been derived from the Financial Statements:

	For the year ended	
	2019	2018 (restated)*
Revenue		
Product sales	—	—
Cost of sales		
Production costs	2,467,020	—
Inventory expensed to cost of sales	—	—
Loss on inventory write-off	—	—
Gross profit before fair value adjustments	(2,467,020)	—
Gain on changes in fair value of biological assets	3,520,959	—
Gross profit (loss)	1,053,939	—
Other income	—	176,364
Operating expenses		
Consulting, salaries and wages	4,331,209	3,030,573
General and administrative	2,773,810	4,124,913
Share-based compensation	2,903,594	1,927,619
Depreciation and amortization	72,883	68,318
Sales and marketing	603,066	293,874
	10,684,562	9,445,297
Loss from operations	(9,630,623)	(9,268,933)
Interest on loans	1,507,685	135,067
Other expenses	41,020	15,623,963
Loss from continuing operations before income tax	(11,179,328)	(25,027,963)
Income tax recovery	74,335	—
Net loss from continuing operations	(11,104,993)	(25,027,963)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(3,168,801)	(4,847,124)
Net loss for the period	(14,273,794)	(29,875,087)
Total comprehensive loss	(14,811,787)	(28,723,875)

\*Restated for the presentation of discontinued operations

### *Revenue and Other Income*

There were no product sales during 2019. Through the Agro-Greens Agreement, Rubicon Organics began sales of cannabis flower in February 2020.

The Company recorded a gain on cannabis plants during the year reflecting that plants are now under cultivation at the Delta Facility with multiple compartments in production at year end. The fair value of the cannabis plants was determined using a valuation model to estimate the stage of plant growth at year end and expected harvest yield per plant applied to the estimated fair value less costs to sell per gram of dried flower.

Other income in 2018 relates to greenhouse consulting services provided by the Company.

### *Production Costs*

The Company incurred production costs of \$2,467,020 in the year ended December 31, 2019. Production costs consist of labour, crop inputs, overheads incurred in the cultivation of cannabis plants to the point of harvest, and depreciation. In 2019, production costs included \$665,224 of depreciation expense. For most of 2019, only the nursery and first compartment (of five compartments) were utilized for production because of facility optimization work underway in the other four compartments. In accordance with IFRS, during this ramp up of the Delta Facility, overhead and depreciation costs were included in production costs from the time compartments were deemed available for use. Therefore in 2019 overheads and depreciation for compartments considered available for use but not yet planted and utilized for cultivation, were included in production costs.

### *Operating expenses*

Operating expenses have increased year over year with the ramp up of operations, including the build out of the Canadian team. Consulting, salaries and wages increased significantly with headcount in Canada increasing from 18 as at December 31, 2018 to 54 as at December 31, 2019 to support the cultivation and sale of our first crops. Headcount increases included the build out of the compliance team, operations management (cultivation and production), commercial and sales teams. The expense includes \$258,507 (2018 - \$438,333) related to stock options issued to consultants, a non-cash expense. The Company anticipates that salaries expense will continue to increase through 2020 with the continued expansion of the staffing at the Delta Facility as the Company enters steady state production.

Non-cash share-based payments reflect the issuance of stock options and DSU's to new and existing employees and directors. The increased expense in 2019 reflects the increased headcount.

General and administrative expenses consist of the head office lease, insurance, professional and legal fees, investor relations fees, and office expenses. General and administrative costs were \$2,773,810 (2018 - \$4,123,913) and have decreased year over year primarily due to a decrease in professional and legal fees. Professional and legal fees for the year were \$866,835 (2018 - \$2,092,239) due to prior year expenses related to corporate re-organization and the initial public offering. Also included in professional and legal fees was \$258,507 (2018 - \$438,333) in share-based compensation to external consultants of the Company. This is offset by an increase in insurance costs for Directors and Officers insurance of \$205,701 (2018 - \$43,090) and \$139,718 for the Delta Facility (2018 - \$37,545).

### *Other expenses*

Other expenses are comprised of net realized foreign exchange of \$41,020 (2018 - \$25,880). In 2018, in connection with the corporate re-organization, the Company had non-cash expense of \$15,598,083 as a result of the deemed equity consideration of the reverse-takeover transaction.

#### *Discontinued operations*

In the latter half of 2019 the Company decided to exit the US market. In April 2020 it sold its principal asset in the United States and the remainder of its US assets are expected to be disposed of in the second quarter of 2020. Loss from discontinued operations in 2019 of \$3,168,801 consists of rental and ancillary revenue of \$1,284,397 less \$2,098,059 of cost of sales and operating costs, a \$1,246,848 provision for credit losses and \$1,108,291 of impairment charges to write down the US assets to their estimated fair value less costs of disposal. Discontinued operations in 2018 consist of the results of the Company's US operations, including Vega Ventures LLC. The loss in 2018 consists of revenue from product sales of \$1,852,581 less cost of sales and operating expenses of \$5,947,924 and impairment charges of \$751,781.

#### *Other comprehensive income (loss)*

The other comprehensive income (loss) with respect to foreign currency translation difference varies at each reporting date and is a result of fluctuations between the US Dollar and the Canadian Dollar. This foreign currency translation difference includes the impact of foreign exchange on intercompany loans whose retranslation is treated as equity (until the foreign operation is disposed of) and the translation of the foreign operation from its functional currency into Canadian Dollars. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the impact of the foreign currency translation differences was other comprehensive loss of \$537,993 (December 31, 2018 - gain of \$1,151,212).

### FOURTH QUARTER

During the three months ended December 31, 2019, the Company incurred a net loss of \$4,031,229 (2018 - \$4,672,703) and total comprehensive loss of \$4,189,660 (2018 - \$3,721,461). Included within net loss in 2019 is \$915,895 of loss from continuing operations (2018 - \$894,826) and \$3,115,334 of discontinued operations (2018 - \$4,021,081). Discontinued operations in 2018 is the result of restated comparative information following the deconsolidation of Vega Ventures LLC on January 1, 2019 and the exit from all US operations in 2019. The fourth quarter loss from continuing operations is higher than 2018 as a result of the Company ramping up its Delta Facility. This includes a gain on changes in fair value of biological assets of \$1,764,099 in the quarter (2018 - \$nil) which is offset by production costs of \$1,719,538 (2018 - \$nil).

### SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table summarizes quarterly financial results for Rubicon Organics for the last eight quarters:

(C\$000's)	2019				2018			
	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1
Revenue*	—	—	—	—	—	—	95	81
Net Loss for the period	(4,031)	(4,423)	(3,489)	(2,331)	(4,672)	(3,504)	(19,128)	(2,571)
Weighted average shares outstanding	40,041	38,122	36,811	36,811	36,811	33,153	32,735	32,735
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	(\$0.10)	(\$0.12)	(\$0.09)	(\$0.06)	(\$0.12)	(\$0.11)	(\$0.58)	(\$0.08)

\* Revenue in 2018 related to the US discontinued operations except for \$176,364 presented here. This amount has been reclassified to other income in the Company's Financial Statements.

The Company did not have any revenue from continuing operations in 2019. Revenue in 2018 related to sales in Washington and California from pilot scale operations. The net loss of the business has grown as the team and activity of the Company has grown with expansion of the team, increased professional services being obtained and the impact of non-cash, share-based payments on the quarterly results. For a detailed review of the year ended 2019, refer to the results analysis under '*Financial Review and Results of Operations*'.

Revenue from discontinued operations in 2019 was \$1,284,397 (2018 - 1,852,581) and net loss from discontinued operations was \$3,168,801 (2018 - 4,847,124). Refer to the results analysis under '*Financial Review and Results of Operations*' for more detailed results regarding discontinued operations.

#### LIQUIDITY AND GOING CONCERN

As at December 31, 2019, the Company had cash available of \$2,083,588 and positive working capital of \$5,503,614. Operating activities in the year ended December 31, 2019 used \$10,680,072 of cash, largely driven by the operating expenses (described above) in preparation and execution of commercial scale operations. Further, the Company continued to invest in the Delta Facility to optimize the nursery, each of the five cultivation compartments and expand and optimize the processing area.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company received \$10,184,930 in net proceeds from debt financings being net of the repayment of the original first mortgage on the Delta Facility with Farm Credit Canada ("FCC"). On August 23, 2019, the Company completed the August Financing for gross proceeds of \$8,505,000 and incurred agent and legal fees of \$925,772.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

In February 2019, the Company received its Cultivation and Processing licenses from Health Canada for its Delta Facility. The Company completed its first commercial harvest at the Delta Facility in October 2019. On December 17, 2019, the Company entered into the Agro-Greens Agreement to distribute the Company's products to Canadian provincial distributors and retailers in the Canadian recreational market. The Company has applied for and is awaiting approval from Health Canada of its own Sales License to sell directly to the Canadian market. Sales of the Company's products began in February 2020.

In the second half of 2019 the Company decided to focus its resources on the more profitable Canadian market and therefore dispose of its US operations. On April 3, 2020, the Company sold its Washington greenhouse for gross proceeds of \$12,020,700 (US\$8,500,000), netting the Company \$7,685,194 after discharging a loan on against the property, and excluding transaction costs.

However, as at December 31, 2019, the Company had not achieved profitable operations and had accumulated losses of \$56,339,813 since its inception. Until such time that the Company achieves positive operating cashflows, the continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to obtain debt or equity financing. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on a timely basis under terms acceptable to the Company.

In addition, the COVID-19 pandemic has created a dramatic slowdown in the global economy. The duration of the COVID-19 outbreak and the resultant travel restrictions, social distancing, Government response actions, business closures and business disruptions, can all have an impact on the Company's operations and access to capital. The Company has taken extensive measures to protect and sustain its operations during the pandemic but there can be no assurance that the Company will not be further impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic on access to markets and

supplies and global financial markets which may see reduced share prices and financial liquidity and thereby severely limit the financing capital available.

The above conditions present material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Financial Statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

#### CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Company has the following contractual obligations as at December 31, 2019:

(C\$000's)	Payments due by period				
	Total	Less than 1 year	1-3 years	4-5 years	After 5 years
Contractual obligations <sup>1</sup>					
Operating leases <sup>2</sup>	41	41	—	—	—
Lease liability <sup>3</sup>	65	18	47	—	—
Total contractual obligations	106	59	47	—	—

<sup>1</sup> Mortgage related contractual obligations are disclosed in note 14 of the Financial statements.

<sup>2</sup> Operating leases relate to rental of the Vancouver head office.

<sup>3</sup> Related to right-of-use tractor.

Since March 2020, all compartments have been commissioned and are under cultivation, with most of the planned optimization work complete. There remains further optimization that the Company could do to the facility, including additional lights, but these are not currently budgeted and will likely be funded in the future through operating cash flows, debt and equity sources.

#### OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

As at April 21, 2020 the Company has the following securities outstanding.

	Number of units
Common Shares	39,966,425
Stock Options	5,470,000
Warrants	7,331,442
Deferred share units	75,000
Fully Diluted Shares Outstanding	<u>52,842,867</u>

#### PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

There are no undisclosed proposed transactions that will materially affect the Company.



#### OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company does not have any material off-balance sheet arrangements.

#### RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

On January 21, 2019, two executive officers and one significant shareholder increased the existing revolving credit facilities provided to the Company in 2018 to a total of \$600,000 and on February 28, 2019 the facilities were further increased to a total of \$2,100,000. The revolving credit facilities bore an annual interest rate of 11%.

On April 25, 2019, the two executive officers and significant shareholder loaned the Company \$1,655,000 as part of the \$3,355,000 second mortgage financing loan, under the same terms and conditions as the third party lenders who provided loans on April 25, May 28 and July 12, 2019. The \$1,655,000 included the rollover of \$1,371,447 outstanding under the revolving credit facilities. In connection with the loan, the Company issued 331,000 warrants to the related parties. These warrants were issued in the same ratio and with the same terms and conditions as provided to the third party lenders. As at December 31, 2019, \$1,655,000 and \$138,478 of interest is owed to these related parties.

In December 2019, the Company executed a letter of intent to sell its Washington greenhouse for US\$8,500,000 to a buyer group that includes the Company's CEO as a minority shareholder, owning 41.5% of the buyer. A Special Committee of the Company's Board of Directors, comprised solely of independent directors, supervised the negotiation of the sale and recommended it for approval to the full Board. On December 20, 2019 the Company received a \$2,597,600 (US\$2,000,000) deposit in connection with the sale, including \$649,400 (US\$500,000) from Rubicon's CEO.

Beginning from November 1, 2019, certain executives of the Company agreed to defer portions of their salaries. In January 2020, the Board approved revolving credit lines with the CEO, CFO, President and CSO of the Company for \$500,000, \$300,000, \$150,000, and \$150,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020. These revolving credit lines were effective for amounts loaned effective November 1, 2019. On April 21, 2020 the Board approved an increase in the revolving credit line with the CEO to \$1,000,000. On February 11, 2020, a shareholder of the Company entered into a revolving credit line with the Company for up to \$250,000 at an annual interest rate of 12% with repayment no later than December 31, 2020.

As at December 31, 2019, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$75,459 (December 31, 2018: \$181,360) owed to officers and directors of the Company for expenses paid on behalf of the Company in the normal course of operations. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2019 is \$151,250 in accrued salaries to executives (December 31, 2018: \$103,126).

#### *Compensation of key management personnel*

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. The key management personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and Board of Directors.

Key management compensation was comprised of:

	December 31, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$
Salaries	1,086,688	681,614
Bonuses accrued	500,000	—
Share based compensation	1,896,071	937,224
<b>Total compensation of key management personnel</b>	<b>3,482,759</b>	<b>1,618,838</b>

The Company has accrued bonuses for key management personnel of \$500,000. These bonuses are estimates relating to 2019 and will not be paid until the Board approves payment which is not expected prior to positive operating cashflows of the Company.

#### CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Financial Statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the Financial Statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.

Management considers the policies described in note 3 of the Financial Statements to be the most critical in understanding the judgments that are involved in the preparation of the Company's Financial Statements and the uncertainties that could impact its results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

#### CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

##### *IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16")*

IFRS 16 replaces the previous guidance on leases, predominantly IAS 17, *Leases*. The Company has applied IFRS 16 with an initial application date of January 1, 2019, in accordance with the transitional provisions specified in IFRS 16. As a result, the Company has changed its accounting policy for lease contracts as detailed below.

##### *The Company as lessor*

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term

##### *The Company as lessee*

The Company adopted IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Comparative information has not been restated. As a result, there was no adjustment required to the accumulated deficit as at January 1, 2019.

The Company has applied the following practical expedient:

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the assessment of which transactions are leases. The Company applied IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts

that were not identified as leases under IAS 17, were not reassessed for whether there is a lease. The Company applied the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to contracts entered into or changed on or after January 1, 2019.

The Company has recognized lease liabilities and right-of-use assets at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as operating leases. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease terms of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company has elected to measure the right-of-use assets at the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. For the lease the Company previously classified as a finance lease under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at the date of initial application is equal to the carrying amount of the leased asset and lease liability immediately before the date of initial application.

The following is the Company's policy for accounting for lease contracts in accordance with IFRS 16:

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use assets are adjusted for impairment losses, if any. The estimated useful lives and recoverable amounts of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease terms of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company classifies its financial assets and liabilities depending on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired, their characteristics, and management intent as outlined below:

Cash	Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Amortized cost
Lease liabilities	Amortized cost
Loans and borrowings	Amortized cost
Investment	FVTPL

The fair values of accounts receivable, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to a related party approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term maturity of those instruments.

Loans and borrowings were incurred to fund the purchase and retrofitting of the Delta Facility and to fund operations. Refer to note 14 in the Financial Statements for more information on loans and borrowings.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The main types of risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. These risks arise throughout the normal course of operations and all transactions are undertaken as a going concern. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash and accounts receivable. The carrying amount of these assets represent the maximum credit exposure.

The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with institutions of high credit worthiness.

Institution	\$
National banks	2,083,537
Cash	51

The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. Credit risk is mitigated by entering into arrangements with reputable and stable counterparties and frequent reviews of exposure to individual entities.

An impairment analysis of receivables is performed at each reporting date and the balances are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan and a change in the commercial terms associated with the balance held.

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash. The Company manages its capital in order to meet short term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows, capital expenditures and cash holdings. The Company believes that these sources should be sufficient to cover the likely short-term requirements. In the long term, the Company may have to issue debt or additional common shares to ensure that there is cash available for its programs.

All current liabilities, being accounts payable, accrued liabilities, the current portion of the loans and borrowings and due to related parties, are payable within one year and are to be funded from cash. Long term liabilities consist of the loans and borrowings.

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's debts are all held at fixed interest rates and no significant interest rate risk applies.

#### Foreign exchange risk

The Company and its subsidiaries conduct business in foreign countries, with certain transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Company or the subsidiaries conducting the business. Foreign currency transactions are exposed to currency risk due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

For the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company was exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in US\$:

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	1,433,813	35,903
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(345,811)	(610,936)
	US\$ 1,088,002	US\$ (575,033)

A 10% change of the US\$ against the C\$ at December 31, 2019 would have decreased net loss by \$137,413 (December 31, 2018: \$78,466) or increased net loss by \$137,413 (December 31, 2018: \$78,466).

#### Fair value

The Company classifies its fair value measurements with a fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements as defined in IFRS 13 – *Financial Instruments; Fair Value Measurement* ("IFRS 13").

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Level 2 – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs which are supported by little or no market activity. As required by IFRS 13, assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Cash is classified as a Level 2 financial instrument.

There were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy during the year ended December 31, 2019.

The Company does not hold any Level 1 financial assets or liabilities that are based on unadjusted quoted prices trading in active markets.

### CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

It is management's objective to safeguard its capital in order that it will be able to continue as a going concern in the best interests of all stakeholders.

The Company currently has limited sources of revenues and as such the Company is dependent upon external financings and debt to fund activities. In order to finance future projects and to pay for administrative activities, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds through debt, equity, or a combination thereof as needed until it reaches profitable operations. Management reviews its capital management practices on an ongoing basis and believes that their approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There have been no changes to the Company's capital management program during the year ended December 31, 2019.

## RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

This section discusses factors relating to the business of the Company that should be considered by both existing and potential investors. The information in this section is intended to serve as an overview and should not be considered comprehensive. Investing in the Company's common shares involves significant risks. The Company may face additional risks and uncertainties not discussed in this section, or not currently known to us, or that we deem to be immaterial. All risks to the Company's business have the potential to influence its operations in a materially adverse manner. Many factors could cause the Company's results of operations, performance and financial condition to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements and forward-looking information contained in this MD&A.

### Risks Generally Related to the Company

#### *The Company has a limited operating history, a history of losses and the Company cannot assure profitability*

The Company has been incurring operating losses and cash flow deficits since the inception of such operations, as it attempts to create an infrastructure to capitalize on the opportunity for value creation that is emerging from the legalization of recreational cannabis in Canada. The Company's lack of operating history makes it difficult for investors to evaluate the Company's prospects for success. Prospective investors should consider the risks and difficulties the Company might encounter, especially given the Company's lack of an operating history, there is no assurance that the Company will be successful and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of its relatively early stage of operations.

#### *Uncertainty about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern*

The Company has not yet generated substantial revenue from its primary asset in British Columbia. While crops have now been harvested in British Columbia in 2019, the Company is currently seeking additional capital to further optimize the Delta Facility and to expand its product offerings in the cannabis industry and grow its revenue. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability in the future to grow its revenue and achieve profitable operations and, in the meantime, to obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities when they become due. External financing, predominantly by the issuance of equity and debt, will be sought to finance the operations of the Company; however, there can be no certainty that such funds will be available at terms acceptable to the Company, or at all. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

#### *There is no assurance that the Company will turn profits, generate immediate revenues, or pay dividends*

There is no assurance as to whether the Company will be profitable, earn revenues, or pay dividends. The Company has incurred and anticipates that it will continue to incur substantial expenses relating to the development and initial operations of its business.

The payment and amount of any future dividends will depend upon, among other things, the Company's results of operations, cash flow, financial condition, and operating and capital requirements. There is no assurance that future dividends will be paid, and, if dividends are paid, there is no assurance with respect to the amount of any such dividends.

In the event that any of the Company's investments, or any proceeds thereof, any dividends or distributions therefrom, or any profits or revenues accruing from such investments in the US were found to be in violation of money laundering legislation or otherwise, such transactions may be viewed as proceeds of crime under one or more of the statutes noted above or any other applicable legislation. This could restrict or otherwise jeopardize the ability of the Company to declare or pay dividends, effect other distributions or subsequently repatriate such funds back to Canada.

*The Company had negative operating cash flow for the financial years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018*

The Company had negative operating cash flow for the financial years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018. To the extent that the Company has negative operating cash flow in future periods, it may need to allocate a portion of its cash reserves to fund such negative cash flow. The Company may also be required to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity or debt securities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to generate a positive cash flow from its operations, that additional capital or other types of financing will be available when needed or that these financings will be on terms favourable to the Company.

*The Company's actual financial position and results of operations may differ materially from the expectations of the Company's management*

The Company's actual financial position and results of operations may differ materially from management's expectations. The Company has experienced some changes in its operating plans and certain delays in the timing of its plans. As a result, the Company's revenue, net income and cash flow may differ materially from the Company's projected revenue, net income and cash flow. The process for estimating the Company's revenue, net income and cash flow requires the use of judgment in determining the appropriate assumptions and estimates. These estimates and assumptions may be revised as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. In addition, the assumptions used in planning may not prove to be accurate, and other factors may affect the Company's financial condition or results of operations.

*The Company expects to incur significant ongoing costs and obligations related to its investment in infrastructure, growth, regulatory compliance and operations*

The Company expects to incur significant ongoing costs and obligations related to its investment in infrastructure and growth and for regulatory compliance, which could have a material adverse impact on the Company's results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. In addition, future changes in regulations, more vigorous enforcement thereof or other unanticipated events could require extensive changes to the Company's operations, increased compliance costs or give rise to material liabilities, which could have a material adverse effect on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company. The Company's efforts to grow its business may be more costly than expected, and the Company may not be able to increase its revenue enough to offset its higher operating expenses. The Company may incur significant losses in the future for a number of reasons, including unforeseen expenses, difficulties, complications and delays, and other unknown events. If the Company is unable to achieve and sustain profitability, the market price of the Common Shares may significantly decrease.

### *Refinancing debt on the Delta Facility*

The Company currently has approximately \$13,900,000 of debt outstanding secured against the Delta Facility. The debt matures between September 2020 and July 2021 and must be repaid by a combination of operating cash flows and refinancing. Upon maturity of the debt, there can be no certainty that such refinancing will be available at terms acceptable to the Company, or at all.

### *Facility Optimization and Expansion*

The optimization of the Delta Facility is subject to various potential problems and uncertainties and such optimization may be delayed or adversely affected by a number of factors beyond Rubicon Organics' control. These uncertainties include the failure to obtain regulatory approvals, permits, delays in the delivery or installation of equipment by suppliers, difficulties in integrating new equipment with existing facilities, shortages in materials or labor, defects in design, diversion of management resources, and insufficient funding or other resource constraints. The actual cost of the optimization may exceed the amount budgeted. As the result of delays, cost overruns, changes in market circumstances or other factors, Rubicon Organics may not be able to achieve the intended economic benefits from the optimization of the Delta Facility, which in turn may affect Rubicon Organics' business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. In addition, any future expansion of the Delta Facility is subject to Health Canada regulatory approvals. The delay or denial of such approvals may have a material adverse impact on the business of Rubicon Organics and may result in Rubicon Organics not meeting anticipated or future demand when it arises.

### *There are factors which may prevent the Company from the realization of growth targets*

The Company is currently in the stage of expansion from early development. There is a risk that business objectives will not be achieved on time, on budget, or at all, as they can be adversely affected by a variety of factors, including some that are discussed elsewhere in these "Risk Factors" and the following:

- reliance on the Delta Facility as the sole facility for its Canadian operations;
- delays in obtaining, or conditions imposed by, regulatory approvals;
- facility design errors;
- the Company's ability to successfully withstand the economic impact of COVID-19, including relation to staffing of the Delta Facility and launch of the Simply Bare™ Organic products into new provinces and associated revenue;
- environmental pollution;
- non-performance by third party contractors;
- increases in materials or labour costs;
- construction performance falling below expected levels of output or efficiency;
- breakdown, aging or failure of equipment or processes;
- contractor or operator errors;
- operational inefficiencies;
- labour disputes, disruptions or declines in productivity;
- inability to attract sufficient numbers of qualified workers;
- disruption in the supply of energy and utilities; and
- major incidents and/or catastrophic events such as fires, explosions, pandemics or storms.
- labour shortages and supply chain disruptions caused by global catastrophes such as the COVID-19 pandemic



### *Reliance on Licenses*

The continuation of Rubicon Organics' business of growing, storing and distributing medical and recreational cannabis is dependent on the good standing of all licenses required to engage in such activities and upon adhering to all regulatory requirements related to such activities. Vintages Organic Cannabis Company Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Rubicon Organics, was granted the Cultivation & Processing Licenses from Health Canada on February 1, 2019, pursuant to the Cannabis Act.

The licenses are valid until February 1, 2022, at which point, Vintages Organic Cannabis Company Inc. must apply to Health Canada for renewal. Failure to comply with the requirements of the licenses or any failure to maintain the licenses would have a material adverse impact on the business, financial condition and operating results of Rubicon Organics. Although Rubicon Organics believes it will meet the requirements of the Cannabis Act for future extensions or renewal of the licenses, there can be no guarantee that Health Canada will extend or renew the licenses or that, if extended or renewed, the licenses will be extended or renewed on the same or similar terms. Should Health Canada not extend or renew the licenses, or should it renew the licenses on different terms, the business, financial condition and results of operations of Rubicon Organics would be materially and adversely affected.

*The Company is subject to changes in Canadian laws, regulations and guidelines which could adversely affect the Company's future business, financial condition and results of operations*

The *Cannabis Act*, and related ancillary amendments to other legislation, came into effect October 17, 2018. As a result, the Company's operations are subject to various laws, regulations and guidelines relating to the manufacture, management, packaging/labelling, advertising, sale, transportation, storage and disposal of cannabis but also including laws and regulations relating to drugs, controlled substances, health and safety, the conduct of operations and the protection of the environment. Changes to such laws, regulations and guidelines due to matters beyond the control of the Company may cause adverse effects to its operations. The Company endeavours to comply with all relevant laws, regulations and guidelines.

The Cannabis Act may also materially and adversely affect the future business, financial condition and results of operations of the Company, as, among other things, the legislation permits home cultivation, and implements restrictions on advertising and branding. It is possible that such developments could significantly adversely affect the future business, financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

### *Valuation of cannabis plants*

Pursuant to IFRS, the Company measures the value of its cannabis plants using the income approach at fair value less costs to sell up to the point of harvest. As market prices are generally not available for cannabis plants while they are growing, the Company is required to make assumptions and estimates relating to, among other things, future plant yields, cannabis prices and production costs. The assumptions and estimates used to determine the fair value of the cannabis plants, and any changes to such prior estimates, directly affect the Company's reported results of operations. If actual yields, prices, costs, market conditions or other results differ from the Company's estimates and assumptions, there could be material adjustments to the Company's results of operations.

*The Company may not be able to develop its products, which could prevent it from ever becoming profitable*

If the Company cannot successfully develop, manufacture and distribute its products, or if the Company experiences difficulties in the development process, such as capacity constraints, quality control problems or other disruptions, the

Company may not be able to develop market-ready commercial products at acceptable costs, which would adversely affect the Company's ability to effectively enter the market. A failure by the Company to achieve a low-cost structure through economies of scale or improvements in cultivation and manufacturing processes would have a material adverse effect on the Company's commercialization plans and the Company's business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition.

#### *Organic Certification and Products*

The Company believes that organic products will command a higher price in the marketplace and has completed an organic certification process with FVOPA, a leading organization in organic certification in Canada. FVOPA provides inspection and certification for sustainable development and maintains organic standards on products, systems and services. The certification process generally includes validation of inputs, production methods and preparation procedures in accordance with Canadian organic product regulation. Organic certification aims to guarantee the organic integrity of products throughout the entire production chain. Failure to maintain the organic standards may have an adverse effect on the market price of the Company's products.

#### *Public Health Crises, Including COVID-19*

A local, regional, national or international outbreak of a contagious disease, such as COVID-19, could have an adverse effect on local economies and potentially the global economy, which may adversely impact the price and demand for the Company's products. COVID-19 could affect the Company's ability to conduct its operations and may result in temporary shortages of staff to the extent its work force is impacted. Such an outbreak, if uncontrolled, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows, including lost revenue.

Furthermore, the COVID-19 pandemic is expected to have an ongoing impact on Health Canada's ability to visit the Delta Facility to perform the site visit necessary for the issuance of the Sales License. At this time there can be no assurance of the timing of this needed site visit nor the success of such site visit as Health Canada has informed the Company that they are not performing site visits for Sales Licenses at this time. This site delay can reasonably expect to have an impact on the Company's revenue given that the Company cannot sell directly to customers without this Sales License.

The COVID-19 pandemic is also expected to impact the opening of new stores in Canada, existing stores purchases, and provincial purchasing relationships. The Company's business is dependant on a number of key supply chains which could be adversely disrupted by a number of factors including, among others, major health issues or pandemics. Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the circumstances, it is difficult to predict the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on our business. These factors are beyond our control, may adversely affect us, our customers and our suppliers or cause disruptions to their and our businesses and may impact their ability to supply us or our ability to supply them.

#### *The Company may be unable to adequately protect its proprietary and intellectual property rights, particularly in the US*

The Company's ability to compete may depend on the superiority, uniqueness and value of any intellectual property and technology that it may develop. To the extent the Company is able to do so, to protect any proprietary rights of the Company, the Company intends to rely on a combination of patent, trademark, copyright and trade secret laws, confidentiality agreements with its employees and third parties, and protective contractual provisions. Despite these efforts, any of the following occurrences may reduce the value of any of the Company's intellectual property:

- the market for the Company's products and services may depend to a significant extent upon the goodwill associated with its trademarks and trade names, and its ability to register its intellectual property under US federal and state law is impaired by the illegality of cannabis under US federal law;

- patents in the cannabis industry involve complex legal and scientific questions and patent protection may not be available for some or any products;
- the Company's applications for trademarks and copyrights relating to its business may not be granted and, if granted, may be challenged or invalidated;
- issued patents, trademarks and registered copyrights may not provide the Company with competitive advantages;
- the Company's efforts to protect its intellectual property rights may not be effective in preventing misappropriation of any its products or intellectual property;
- the Company's efforts may not prevent the development and design by others of products similar to or competitive with, or superior to those the Company develops;
- another party may obtain a blocking patent and the Company would need to either obtain a license or design around the patent in order to continue to offer the contested feature or service in its products; or
- the expiration of patent or other intellectual property protections for any assets owned by the Company could result in significant competition, potentially at any time and without notice, resulting in a significant reduction in sales. The effect of the loss of these protections on the Company and its financial results will depend, among other things, upon the nature of the market and the position of the Company's products in the market from time to time, the growth of the market, the complexities and economics of manufacturing a competitive product and regulatory approval requirements but the impact could be material and adverse.

*The Company may be forced to litigate to defend its intellectual property rights, or to defend against claims by third parties against the Company relating to intellectual property rights*

The Company may be forced to litigate to enforce or defend its intellectual property rights, to protect its trade secrets or to determine the validity and scope of other parties' proprietary rights. Any such litigation could be very costly and could distract its management from focusing on operating the Company's business. The existence and/or outcome of any such litigation could harm the Company's business. Further, because the content of much of the Company's intellectual property concerns cannabis and other activities that are not legal in some state jurisdictions or under federal law and the specifics of which may be unfamiliar to or misunderstood by courts, the Company may face additional difficulties in defending its intellectual property rights.

*The Company may become subject to litigation, including for possible product liability claims, which may have a material adverse effect on the Company's reputation, business, results from operations, and financial condition*

The Company may be named as a defendant in a lawsuit or regulatory action. The Company may also incur uninsured losses for liabilities which arise in the ordinary course of business, or which are unforeseen, including, but not limited to, employment liability and business loss claims. Any such losses could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, sales, cash flow or financial condition.

Further, the production of substances for use or consumption by humans can result in product liability claims by consumers. Product liability claims can be expensive, difficult to defend and may result in large judgments or settlements against the Company. The Company may not be able to obtain or maintain adequate insurance or other protection against potential liabilities arising from product sales. Product liability claims could also result in negative perception of the Company's products or other reputational damage which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, sales, cash flow or financial condition.

*The Company's operations are subject to environmental regulation in the various jurisdictions in which it operates*

These regulations mandate, among other things, the maintenance of air and water quality standards and land reclamation. They also set forth limitations on the generation, transportation, storage and disposal of solid and hazardous waste. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which will require more strict standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and employees. There is no assurance that future changes in environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company's operations.

Government environmental approvals and permits are currently, and may in the future be, required in connection with the Company's operations. To the extent such approvals are required and not obtained, the Company may be curtailed or prohibited from its proposed business activities or from proceeding with the development of its operations as currently proposed.

Failure to comply with applicable environmental laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions thereunder, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, or remedial actions. The Company may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage due to its operations and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations.

*The Company faces competition from other companies where it will conduct business that have higher capitalization, and may have more experienced management or be more mature as a business*

An increase in the companies competing in this industry could limit the ability of the Company to expand its operations. Current and new competitors may be better capitalized, have a longer operating history, have more expertise and may be able to develop higher quality equipment or products, at the same or a lower cost. The Company cannot provide assurances that it will be able to compete successfully against current and future competitors. Competitive pressures faced by the Company could have a material adverse effect on its business, operating results and financial condition. In addition, despite Canadian federal and United States state-level legalization of marijuana, illicit or "black-market" operations remain abundant and present substantial competition to the Company. In particular, illicit operations, despite being largely clandestine, are not required to comply with the extensive regulations that the Company must comply with to conduct business, and accordingly may have significantly lower costs of operation.

*If the Company is unable to attract and retain key personnel, it may not be able to compete effectively in the cannabis market*

The Company's success has depended and continues to depend upon its ability to attract and retain key management, including the Company's CEO, technical experts and sales personnel. The Company will attempt to enhance its management and technical expertise by continuing to recruit qualified individuals who possess desired skills and experience in certain targeted areas. The Company's inability to retain employees and attract and retain sufficient additional employees or engineering and technical support resources could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, sales, cash flow or financial condition.

Shortages in qualified personnel or the loss of key personnel could adversely affect the financial condition of the Company, results of operations of the business and could limit the Company's ability to develop and market its cannabis-related products. The loss of any of the Company's senior management or key employees could materially adversely affect the

Company's ability to execute its business plan and strategy, and the Company may not be able to find adequate replacements on a timely basis, or at all. The Company does not maintain key person life insurance policies on any of our employees.

*The size of the Company's target market is difficult to quantify and investors will be reliant on their own estimates on the accuracy of market data*

Because the cannabis industry is in a nascent stage with uncertain boundaries, there is a lack of information about comparable companies available for potential investors to review in deciding about whether to invest in the Company and, few, if any, established companies whose business model the Company can follow or upon whose success the Company can build. Accordingly, investors will have to rely on their own estimates in deciding about whether to invest in the Company. There can be no assurance that the Company's estimates are accurate or that the market size is sufficiently large for its business to grow as projected, which may negatively impact its financial results.

*The Company's industry is experiencing rapid growth and consolidation that may cause the Company to lose key relationships and intensify competition*

The cannabis industry is undergoing rapid growth and substantial change, which has resulted in an increase in competitors, consolidation and formation of strategic relationships. Acquisitions or other consolidating transactions could harm the Company in a number of ways, including by losing strategic partners if they are acquired by or enter into relationships with a competitor, losing customers, revenue and market share, or forcing the Company to expend greater resources to meet new or additional competitive threats, all of which could harm the Company's operating results. As competitors enter the market and become increasingly sophisticated, competition in the Company's industry may intensify and place downward pressure on retail prices for its products and services, which could negatively impact its profitability.

*The Company continues to sell securities for cash to fund operations, capital expansion, mergers and acquisitions that will dilute the current shareholders*

There is no guarantee that the Company will be able to achieve its business objectives. The continued development of the Company will require additional financing. The failure to raise such capital could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of current business objectives or the Company going out of business. There can be no assurance that additional capital or other types of financing will be available if needed or that, if available, the terms of such financing will be favourable to the Company.

If additional funds are raised through issuances of equity or convertible debt securities, existing shareholders could suffer significant dilution, and any new equity securities issued could have rights, preferences and privileges superior to those of holders of common shares. The Company's articles permit the issuance of an unlimited number of common shares, and shareholders will have no pre-emptive rights in connection with such further issuance. The directors of the Company have discretion to determine the price and the terms of issue of further issuances. Moreover, additional common shares will be issued by the Company on the exercise of options under the Company's stock option plan and upon the exercise of outstanding warrants. In addition, from time to time, the Company may enter into transactions to acquire assets or the shares of other companies. These transactions may be financed wholly or partially with debt, which may temporarily increase the Company's debt levels above industry standards. Any debt financing secured in the future could involve restrictive covenants relating to capital raising activities and other financial and operational matters, which may make it more difficult for the Company to obtain additional capital and to pursue business opportunities, including potential acquisitions. The Company may require additional financing to fund its operations to the point where it is generating positive cash flows. Negative cash flow may restrict the Company's ability to pursue its business objectives.

If you purchase securities in a public offering, you will experience substantial and immediate dilution, because the price that you pay will be substantially greater than the net tangible book value per share of the common shares that you acquire. This dilution is due in large part to the fact that the Company's earlier investors will have paid substantially less than a public offering price when they purchased their common shares.

*The Company currently has insurance coverage; however, because the Company operates within the cannabis industry, there are additional difficulties and complexities associated with such insurance coverage*

The Company believes that it and its subsidiaries currently have insurance coverage with respect to workers' compensation, general liability, directors' and officers' insurance, fire and other similar policies customarily obtained for businesses to the extent commercially appropriate; however, because the Company is engaged in and operates within the cannabis industry, there are exclusions and additional difficulties and complexities associated with such insurance coverage that could cause the Company to suffer uninsured losses, which could adversely affect the Company's business, results of operations, and profitability. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain insurance coverage at a reasonable cost or fully utilize such insurance coverage, if necessary. Additionally, the Company may experience losses that our insurance policies have specific exclusions for or events that the Company is unable obtain insurance for resulting in losses having material adverse effects.

*The cultivation of cannabis includes risks inherent in an agricultural business including the risk of crop loss, sudden changes in environmental conditions, equipment failure, product recalls and others*

The Company's future business involves the growing of marijuana, an agricultural product. Such business will be subject to the risks inherent in the agricultural business, such as insects, plant diseases and similar agricultural risks. Although the Company expects that any such growing will be completed indoors under climate-controlled conditions, there can be no assurance that natural elements will not have a material adverse effect on any such future production.

*The cultivation of cannabis involves a reliance on third party transportation which could result in supply delays, reliability of delivery and other related risks*

In order for customers of the Company to receive their product, the Company will rely on third party transportation services. This can cause logistical problems with and delays in patients obtaining their orders and cannot be directly controlled by the Company. Any delay by third party transportation services may adversely affect the Company's financial performance.

Moreover, security of the product during transportation to and from the Company's facilities is critical due to the nature of the product. A breach of security during transport could have material adverse effects on the Company's business, financials and prospects. Any such breach could impact the Company's future ability to continue operating under its licenses or the prospect of renewing its licenses.

*The Company may be subject to product recalls for product defects self-imposed or imposed by regulators*

Manufacturers and distributors of products are sometimes subject to the recall or return of their products for a variety of reasons, including product defects, such as contamination, unintended harmful side effects or interactions with other substances, packaging safety and inadequate or inaccurate labelling disclosure. If any of the Company's products are recalled due to an alleged product defect or for any other reason, the Company could be required to incur the unexpected expense of the recall and any legal proceedings that might arise in connection with the recall. The Company may lose a significant amount of sales and may not be able to replace those sales at an acceptable margin or at all. In addition, a product recall may require significant management attention. Although the Company has detailed procedures in place for testing its products, there can

be no assurance that any quality, potency or contamination problems will be detected in time to avoid unforeseen product recalls, regulatory action or lawsuits. Additionally, if one of the Company significant brands were subject to recall, the image of that brand and the Company could be harmed. A recall for any of the foregoing reasons could lead to decreased demand for the Company's products and could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations and financial condition of the Company. Additionally, product recalls may lead to increased scrutiny of the Company's operations by Health Canada or other regulatory agencies, requiring further management attention and potential legal fees and other expenses.

*The Company is reliant on key inputs, such as water and utilities, and any interruption of these services could have a material adverse effect on the Company's finances and operational results*

The Company's business is dependent on a number of key inputs and their related costs including raw materials and supplies related to its growing operations, as well as electricity, water and other local utilities. Any significant interruption or negative change in the availability or economics of the supply chain for key inputs could materially impact the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company. Any inability to secure required supplies and services or to do so on appropriate terms could have a materially adverse impact on the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company.

*The expansion of the medical cannabis industry may require new clinical research into effective medical therapies, when such research has been restricted in the US and is new to Canada*

Research in Canada, the US and internationally regarding the medical benefits, viability, safety, efficacy, dosing and social acceptance of cannabis or isolated cannabinoids (such as CBD and THC) remains in its early stages. There have been relatively few clinical trials on the benefits of cannabis or isolated cannabinoids (such as CBD and THC). Although the Company believes that the articles, reports and studies support its beliefs regarding the medical benefits, viability, safety, efficacy, dosing and social acceptance of cannabis, future research and clinical trials may prove such statements to be incorrect, or could raise concerns regarding, and perceptions relating to, cannabis. Given these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, investors should not place undue reliance on such articles and reports. Future research studies and clinical trials may draw opposing conclusions or reach negative conclusions regarding the medical benefits, viability, safety, efficacy, dosing, social acceptance or other facts and perceptions related to medical cannabis, which could have a material adverse effect on the demand for the Company's products with the potential to lead to a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

*Under Canadian regulations, a licensed producer of cannabis has restrictions on the type and form of marketing it can undertake which could materially impact sales performance*

The development of the Company's future business and operating results may be hindered by applicable restrictions on sales and marketing activities imposed by Health Canada. The regulatory environment in Canada limits the Company's ability to compete for market share in a manner similar to other highly-regulated industries, including significant limitations on promotion. If the Company is unable to effectively market its products and compete for market share, or if the costs of compliance with government legislation and regulation cannot be absorbed through increased selling prices for its products, the Company's sales and operating results could be adversely affected.

*The Company could be liable for fraudulent or illegal activity by its employees, contractors and consultants resulting in significant financial losses to claims against the Company*

The Company is exposed to the risk that its employees, independent contractors and consultants may engage in fraudulent or other illegal activity. Misconduct by these parties could include intentional, reckless and/or negligent conduct or disclosure of unauthorized activities to the Company that violates: (i) government regulations; (ii) manufacturing standards; (iii) federal and provincial healthcare fraud and abuse laws and regulations; or (iv) laws that require the true, complete and accurate reporting of financial information or data. It is not always possible for the Company to identify and deter misconduct by its employees and other third parties, and the precautions taken by the Company to detect and prevent this activity may not be effective in controlling unknown or unmanaged risks or losses or in protecting the Company from governmental investigations or other actions or lawsuits stemming from a failure to be in compliance with such laws or regulations. If any such actions are instituted against the Company, and it is not successful in defending itself or asserting its rights, those actions could have a significant impact on the business, including the imposition of civil, criminal and administrative penalties, damages, monetary fines, contractual damages, reputational harm, diminished profits and future earnings, and curtailment of the Company's operations, any of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

*The Company will be reliant on information technology systems and may be subject to damaging cyber-attacks*

The Company has entered into agreements with third parties for hardware, software, telecommunications and other information technology ("IT") services in connection with its operations. The Company's operations depend, in part, on how well it and its suppliers protect networks, equipment, IT systems and software against damage from a number of threats, including, but not limited to, cable cuts, damage to physical plants, natural disasters, pandemics, intentional damage and destruction, fire, power loss, hacking, computer viruses, vandalism and theft. The Company's operations also depend on the timely maintenance, upgrade and replacement of networks, equipment, IT systems and software, as well as pre-emptive expenses to mitigate the risks of failures. Any of these and other events could result in information system failures, delays and/or increase in capital expenses. The failure of information systems or a component of information systems could, depending on the nature of any such failure, adversely impact the Company's reputation and results of operations.

The Company has not experienced any material losses to date relating to cyber-attacks or other information security breaches, but there can be no assurance that the Company will not incur such losses in the future. The Company's risk and exposure to these matters cannot be fully mitigated because of, among other things, the evolving nature of these threats. As a result, cyber security and the continued development and enhancement of controls, processes and practices designed to protect systems, computers, software, data and networks from attack, damage or unauthorized access is a priority. As cyber threats continue to evolve, the Company may be required to expend additional resources to continue to modify or enhance protective measures or to investigate and remediate any security vulnerabilities.

*The Company may be subject to breaches of security at its facilities, or in respect of electronic documents and data storage and may face risks related to breaches of applicable privacy laws*

Given the nature of the Company's product and its lack of legal availability outside of appropriately licensed channels, as well as the concentration of inventory in its facilities, despite meeting or exceeding Health Canada's security requirements, there remains a risk of shrinkage as well as theft. A security breach at one of the Company's facilities could expose the Company to additional liability and to potentially costly litigation, increase expenses relating to the resolution and future prevention of these breaches and may deter potential patients from choosing the Company's products.



*The Company's officers and directors may be engaged in a range of business activities resulting in conflicts of interest*

The Company may be subject to various potential conflicts of interest because some of its officers and directors may be engaged in a range of business activities. In addition, the Company's executive officers and directors may devote time to their outside business interests, so long as such activities do not materially or adversely interfere with their duties to the Company. In some cases, the Company's executive officers and directors may have fiduciary obligations associated with these business interests that interfere with their ability to devote time to the Company's business and affairs and that could adversely affect the Company's operations. These business interests could require significant time and attention of the Company's executive officers and directors.

In addition, the Company may also become involved in other transactions which conflict with the interests of its directors and the officers who may from time to time deal with persons, firms, institutions or companies with which the Company may be dealing, or which may be seeking investments similar to those desired by it. The interests of these persons could conflict with those of the Company. In addition, from time to time, these persons may be competing with the Company for available investment opportunities. Conflicts of interest, if any, will be subject to the procedures and remedies provided under applicable laws. In particular, if such a conflict of interest arises at a meeting of the Company's directors, a director who has such a conflict will abstain from voting for or against the approval of such participation or such terms. In accordance with applicable laws, the directors of the Company are required to act honestly, in good faith and in the best interests of the Company.

*Changes in the public's perception of medical and/or adult-use cannabis could increase future regulation*

Government policy changes or public opinion may also result in a significant influence over the regulation of the cannabis industry in Canada, or elsewhere. A negative shift in the public's perception of cannabis in any applicable jurisdiction could affect future legislation or regulation. Any inability to fully implement the Company's expansion and sales strategies may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

*In certain circumstances, the Company's reputation could be damaged*

Damage to the Company's reputation can be the result of the actual or perceived occurrence of any number of events, and could include any negative publicity, whether true or not. The increased usage of social media and other web-based tools used to generate, publish and discuss user-generated content and to connect with other users has made it increasingly easier for individuals and groups to communicate and share opinions and views regarding the Company and its activities, whether true or not. Although the Company believes that it operates in a manner that is respectful to all stakeholders and that it takes care in protecting its image and reputation, the Company does not ultimately have direct control over how it is perceived by others. Reputation loss may result in decreased investor confidence, increased challenges in developing and maintaining community relations and an impediment to the Company's overall ability to advance its projects, thereby having a material adverse impact on financial performance, financial condition, cash flows and growth prospects.

*There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to execute cannabis supply agreements with the provincial regulators to distribute its cannabis products in Canada*

The Company's ability to sell its cannabis products in Canada is dependent on its ability to execute cannabis supply agreements with the provincial regulators and distributors including the LDB, the AGLC, and OCS. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to secure such supply agreements and failure to do would likely have a material adverse impact on financial performance, financial condition, cash flows and growth prospects.

*The Company's targets, among other segments. the premium adult-use cannabis market, which may not materialize, or in which the Company may not be able to develop or maintain a brand that attracts or retains customers*

The Company targets users of cannabis in the Canadian adult-use cannabis market who are looking for premium products; however, such a market may not materialize or be sustainable. If this premium market does materialize, the Company may not be successful in creating and maintaining consumer perceptions of the value of premium products. The promotion of cannabis is strictly regulated in Canada. For example, promotion is largely restricted to the place of sale and subject to prescribed conditions set out in the Cannabis Act and the Cannabis Regulations. Among other restrictions, the Cannabis Act prohibits testimonials and endorsements, lifestyle branding and promotion that is appealing to young persons. Such restrictions on advertising, marketing and the use of logos and brand names, and other restrictions on advertising imposed by Canadian federal or provincial laws or regulations, or similar regulations imposed in other jurisdictions, may prevent the Company from creating and maintaining consumer perceptions in the value of its premium products and establishing itself as a premium producer. If the Company cannot successfully compete in the premium market, the Company may face significant challenges in gaining or maintaining a market share in Canada or in other cannabis markets in which it operates, or it may be forced to sell products at a lower price, which may materially adversely affect results of operations.

*Necessary security clearances take time to obtain and may impact the Company's ability to attract and retain board members and officers*

The *Cannabis Act* and Cannabis Regulations require several individuals to obtain and maintain a valid security clearance, including directors, officers, and large shareholders of the Company. A security clearance cannot be valid for more than five years and must be renewed before the expiry of a current security clearance. There is no assurance that any of the Company's existing directors and officers who presently or may in the future require a security clearance will be able to obtain or renew such clearances or that new personnel who require a security clearance will be able to obtain one. Prospective qualified directors or officers may be deterred from accepting appointments to positions in the cannabis industry that require security clearances due to the onus of the lengthy application process and uncertainty that a security clearance will be granted at all. Inability to attract and retain such qualified directors and officers may result in a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results, financial condition or prospects.

#### *Inability to Enforce Legal Rights*

One director of the Company, David Donnan, resides outside of Canada, in the US. Although he has appointed Borden Ladner Gervais LLP as his agent for service of process in Canada, it may not be possible for investors to enforce judgments in Canada against him. The Company has subsidiaries which are organized under the laws of foreign jurisdictions. Given that the Company has and plans to own certain assets that are or will be located outside of Canada, investors may have difficulty in enforcing against foreign assets of the Company, any judgments obtained by the Canadian courts or Canadian securities regulatory authorities and predicated on the civil liability provisions of Canadian securities legislation or otherwise. Similarly, in the event a dispute arises from the Company's foreign operations, the Company may be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of foreign courts or may not be successful in subjecting foreign persons to the jurisdictions of courts in Canada.

*The adult-use recreational cannabis market in Canada may become oversupplied*

The Company and other cannabis producers in Canada may produce more cannabis than is needed to satisfy the collective demand of the Canadian market, and the Company may be unable to export that oversupply into other jurisdictions where cannabis use is fully legal under all applicable laws of such jurisdictions. As a result, the available supply of cannabis could exceed demand, resulting in a significant decline in the market price for cannabis. If this were to occur, there is no assurance

that the Company would be able to generate sufficient revenue from the sale of adult-use recreational cannabis to result in profitability.

#### *Macroeconomic and other geo-political risks*

The Company's business is subject to risks associated with adverse economic conditions in Canada and globally, including economic slowdown, inflation and the disruption, volatility and tightening of credit and capital markets. Increases in unemployment rates, tax increases, governmental spending cuts or a return of high levels of inflation could adversely affect consumer spending patterns and result in a reduction in consumption of cannabis products in Canada and elsewhere in the world, including the Company's products. The Company's business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and prospects may suffer as a result. These conditions could also worsen cash flows, liquidity and access to capital for the Company and cause and other financial hardships for the Company and its suppliers, distributors, retailers and clients, thereby adversely impacting the Company's ability to produce and distribute its products. In addition, natural disasters, pandemic outbreaks, boycotts, civil unrest and other geo-political disruptions could adversely affect the Company. These events may damage the Company's properties, deny the Company access to an adequate workforce, increase the cost of energy and other raw materials, temporarily or permanently close the Company's facilities, disrupt the production, supply and distribution of the Company's products and disrupt the Company's information systems.

#### Risk Factors Specifically Related to the US Regulatory System

The Company is currently in the process of exiting the US and with the WA Sale expects to have reduced the risks associated with cannabis in the US described below.

#### *Cannabis is Illegal under Federal Law*

The Company has agreements for brand licensing, consulting services and facilities leasing with licensed processors and producers in Washington (and previously in California). Although these activities are permitted by state law in the states where the Company is currently engaged in business, directly or with agreements with licensed entities, these activities remain illegal under federal law. Marijuana remains a Schedule I controlled substance under the federal CSA, and the penalties for violating the federal CSA are very serious and, depending on the quantity of marijuana involved, may include criminal penalties of up to life in prison and a fine of up to U.S.\$50,000,000. In addition, the federal government can seize and seek the civil forfeiture of the real or personal property used to facilitate the sale of marijuana as well as the money or other proceeds received in connection with such sale.

#### *Some of the Company's current and historical business activities are illegal under US federal law*

Although certain states and territories of the US authorize medical or recreational cannabis production and distribution by licensed or registered entities, under US federal law, the possession, use, cultivation, and transfer of cannabis and drug paraphernalia is illegal. An investor's contribution to and involvement in such activities may result in federal civil and/or criminal prosecution, including forfeiture of his, her or its entire investment.

Because the possession and use of cannabis and drug paraphernalia is illegal under US federal law, the Company may be deemed to be aiding and abetting illegal activities through the contracts it has entered into and the products and services that it intends to provide. As a result, US law enforcement authorities, in their attempt to regulate the illegal use of cannabis and drug paraphernalia, may seek to bring an action or actions against the Company, including, but not limited to, a claim regarding the Company aiding and abetting another's criminal activities. The federal aiding and abetting statute provides that anyone who "commits an offense against the US or aids, abets, counsels, commands, induces or procures its commission, is punishable

as a principal." As a result of such an action, the Company may be forced to cease operations and its investors could lose their entire investment. Such an action would have a material negative effect on the Company's business and operations. The enforcement of relevant US federal laws is a significant risk.

*Changes to state or local laws and regulations could affect the Company's business and the exit of the US*

Cannabis is a new industry subject to extensive regulation at every level of government. In particular, state and local regulatory regimes with respect to cannabis are frequently changed, amended, adjusted, or otherwise modified to respond to varied pressures from stakeholders, regulators and the public. Such changes may require the Company to incur substantial legal and compliance costs and/or materially alter the Company's business plan.

Therefore, although the Company believes that its US operations are carried out in accordance with all applicable rules and regulations of the states in which it does business, no assurance can be given that new rules and regulations will not be enacted or that existing rules and regulations will not be applied in a manner which could limit or curtail the Company's ability to produce, process or sell cannabis. Amendments to current laws and regulations governing the importation, distribution, transportation and/or production of cannabis, or more stringent implementation thereof could have a substantially adverse impact on the Company.

*Investors in the Company and the Company's directors, officers and employees may be subject to entry bans into the US*

Because cannabis remains illegal under US federal law, those employed at or investing in state licensed U.S. cannabis companies could face detention, denial of entry or lifetime bans from the US for their business associations with cannabis U.S. businesses. Entry happens at the sole discretion of U.S. Customs and Board Protection ("CBP") officers on duty, and these officers have wide latitude to ask questions to determine the admissibility of a foreign national. The government of Canada has started warning travelers on its website that previous use of cannabis, or any substance prohibited by US federal laws, could mean denial of entry to the US. Business or financial involvement in the legal cannabis industry in Canada or in the US could also be reason enough for US border guards to deny entry. On September 21, 2018, CBP released a statement outlining its current position with respect to enforcement of the laws of the US. It stated that Canada's legalization of cannabis will not change CBP enforcement of US laws regarding controlled substances and because cannabis continues to be a controlled substance under US law, working in or facilitating the proliferation of the legal marijuana industry in U.S. states where it is deemed legal or Canada may affect admissibility to the US. As a result, CBP has affirmed that, employees, directors, officers, managers and investors of companies involved in business activities related to cannabis in the US or Canada (such as the Company), who are not US citizens face the risk of being barred from entry into the US for life. On October 9, 2018, CBP released an additional statement regarding the admissibility of Canadian citizens working in the legal cannabis industry. CBP stated that a Canadian citizen working in or facilitating the proliferation of the legal cannabis industry in Canada coming into the US for reasons unrelated to the cannabis industry will generally be admissible to the US; however, if such person is found to be coming into the US for reasons related to the cannabis industry, such person may be deemed inadmissible.

News media have reported that US immigration authorities have increased scrutiny of Canadian citizens who are crossing the US-Canada border with respect to persons involved in cannabis businesses in the US. There have been a number of Canadians banned for life from entering the US as a result of an investment in or act related to US cannabis businesses. Company employees traveling from Canada to the US for the benefit of the Company may encounter enhanced scrutiny by US immigration authorities that may result in the employee not being permitted to enter the US for a specified period of time. If this happens to Company employees, then this may reduce our ability to effectively manage our business in the US. The Company has mitigated the impact of this risk by employing Canadian citizens to work in Canada and US citizens to work the

US, minimizing the need for cross border travel. In addition, the Company's CEO is a dual citizen of Canada and US, which reduces the risk of being barred from entering the country.

*There is uncertainty of existing protection from US federal prosecution*

While the RBA was renewed in February 2019 as part of an omnibus spending bill and is in effect through September 30, 2019, the rider applies only to medical marijuana, and does not prohibit the DOJ from investigating or prosecuting conduct and commerce involving adult-use marijuana. Moreover, there can be no certainty that Congressional support for the RBA amendment will continue after the September 30, 2019 expiration. If the RBA or an equivalent thereof is not successfully amended to the next or any subsequent federal omnibus spending bill, the protection afforded thereby to U.S. medical cannabis businesses would lapse, and such businesses would be more at risk to prosecution under federal law. There is a possibility that all amendments may be banned from federal omnibus spending bills, and if this occurs and the substantive provisions of the RBA are not included in the base federal omnibus spending bill or other law, these protections would lapse. The Company regularly monitors the regulatory activities of Congress.

*There is uncertainty surrounding the current U.S. presidential administration and its influence and policies in opposition to the cannabis industry as a whole*

There is significant uncertainty surrounding the policies of President Donald Trump and the Trump Administration or the policies of any future presidential administration about recreational and medical cannabis.

On January 4, 2018, then Attorney General Jeff Sessions and the DOJ issued the Sessions Memo. The effect of the Sessions Memo has been to rescind the guidance issued on August 29, 2013 relative to medical marijuana enforcement under the Cole Memo. The effect of the Cole Memo's rescission remains to be seen. On the same day of the Sessions Memo's release, numerous government officials, legislators and federal prosecutors in states with medical and recreational marijuana statutes announced their intention to continue the Cole-Memo-era status quo despite the DOJ's decision to rescind it. Although Attorney General William Barr has stated publicly that he does not intend to "go after parties who have complied with the state law in reliance on the Cole Memorandum," his position could change. The impact that this lack of uniformity between state and federal authorities could have on individual state cannabis markets and the businesses that operate within them is unclear and the enforcement of relevant federal laws is a significant risk.

There is no certainty as to how Attorney General William Barr, Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Drug Enforcement Agency and other federal government agencies will handle cannabis matters in the future. There can be no assurances that the Trump administration would not change the current enforcement policy and decide to enforce strongly the federal laws. The Company regularly monitors the activities of the current administration for evidence that it will change its current approach to state-legal cannabis industry.

*The cannabis industry is a new industry that may not succeed*

Should the federal government in the US begin prosecuting those dealing in medical or other cannabis under applicable law, there may not be any market for the Company's products and services in the US.

Cannabis is a new industry subject to extensive regulation, and there can be no assurance that it will grow, flourish or continue to the extent necessary to permit the Company to succeed. The Company is treating the cannabis industry as a deregulating industry with significant unsatisfied demand for its proposed products and will adjust its future operations, product mix and market strategy as the industry develops and matures.

*Due to the classification of cannabis as a Schedule I controlled substance under the CSA, the property of the Company may be seized and the operations of the Company shut down*

The US federal government, including, but not limited to, through both the DEA and US Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS"), has the power to investigate, audit and shut-down marijuana growing facilities, processors and retailers. The US federal government may also attempt to seize the Company's property. Any action taken by the federal government to interfere with, seize, or shut down the Company's operations will have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results and financial condition.

*Regulatory scrutiny of the Company's industry may negatively impact its ability to raise additional capital*

The Company's business activities rely on newly established and/or developing laws and regulations in multiple jurisdictions, including in Washington. These laws and regulations are rapidly evolving and subject to change with minimal notice. Regulatory changes, including changes in the interpretation and/or administration of applicable regulatory requirements may adversely affect the Company's profitability or cause it to cease operations entirely. Any determination that the Company's business fails to comply with Washington's cannabis regulations would require the Company either to significantly change or terminate its business activities, which would have a material adverse effect on the Company's business. The cannabis industry may come under the scrutiny or further scrutiny by the US Food and Drug Administration, Securities and Exchange Commission, the DOJ, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority or other federal, California, Washington or other applicable state or non-governmental regulatory authorities or self-regulatory organizations that supervise or regulate the production, distribution, sale or use of cannabis for medical or non-medical purposes in the US. It is impossible to determine the extent of the impact of any new laws, regulations or initiatives that may be proposed, or whether any proposals will become law. The regulatory uncertainty surrounding the Company's industry may adversely affect the business and operations of the Company, including without limitation, the costs to remain compliant with applicable laws and the impairment of its ability to raise additional capital, create a public trading market in the US for securities of the Company or to find a suitable acquirer, which could reduce, delay or eliminate any return on investment in the Company.

*The Company may incur significant tax liabilities if the IRS continues to determine that certain expenses of cannabis businesses are not permitted tax deductions under section 280E of the Tax Code*

Section 280E of the Tax Code prohibits businesses from deducting certain expenses associated with trafficking controlled substances (including cannabis) which are prohibited by federal law. The IRS has invoked Section 280E in tax audits against various cannabis businesses in the US that are authorized under state laws, seeking substantial sums in tax liabilities, interest and penalties resulting from under payment of taxes due to the lack of deductibility of otherwise ordinary business expenses the deduction of which is prohibited by Section 280E. Although the IRS issued a clarification allowing the deduction of certain expenses that can be categorized as cost of goods sold, the scope of such items is interpreted very narrowly and include the cost of seeds, plants and labor related to cultivation, while the bulk of operating costs and general administrative costs are not permitted to be deducted. While there are currently several pending cases before various administrative and federal courts challenging these restrictions, there is no guarantee that these courts will issue an interpretation of Section 280E favorable to cannabis businesses. The Company's current financial plans include federal tax payable on gross profit rather than is typical in other jurisdictions on earnings before tax.

*Due to the classification of cannabis as a Schedule I controlled substance under the CSA, banks and other financial institutions which service the cannabis industry are at risk of violating certain financial laws, including anti-money laundering statutes*

Because the manufacture, distribution, and dispensation of cannabis remains illegal under the CSA, banks and other financial institutions providing services to cannabis-related businesses risk violation of federal anti-money laundering statutes (18 U.S.C. §§ 1956 and 1957), the unlicensed money-remitter statute (18 U.S.C. § 1960) and the US Bank Secrecy Act. These statutes can impose criminal liability for engaging in certain financial and monetary transactions with the proceeds of a "specified unlawful activity" such as distributing controlled substances that are illegal under federal law, including cannabis, and for failing to identify or report financial transactions that involve the proceeds of cannabis-related violations of the CSA. The Company may also be exposed to the foregoing risks.

*Any re-classification of cannabis or changes in US controlled substance laws and regulations may affect the Company's business*

If cannabis is re-categorized as a Schedule II or lower controlled substance, the ability to conduct research on the medical benefits of cannabis would most likely be simpler and more accessible. However, if cannabis is re categorized as a Schedule II or other controlled substance, the resulting re-classification may result in the requirement for approval by the US Food and Drug Administration (the "U.S. FDA") before medical claims could legally be made about the Company's products. As a result, the manufacture, importation, exportation, domestic distribution, storage, sale and use of such products may be subject to a significant degree of regulation by the U.S. FDA. In that case, the Company may be required to be registered (licensed) to perform these activities and have the security, control, recordkeeping, reporting and inventory mechanisms required by the DEA to prevent drug loss and diversion. Obtaining the necessary registrations may result in delay of the manufacturing or distribution of the Company's anticipated products. The DEA conducts periodic inspections of certain registered establishments that handle controlled substances. Failure to maintain compliance could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. The DEA may seek civil penalties, refuse to renew necessary registrations, or initiate proceedings to restrict, suspend or revoke those registrations. In certain circumstances, violations could lead to criminal proceedings. Furthermore, if the U.S. FDA, DEA, or any other regulatory authority determines that the Company's products may have potential for abuse, it may require the Company to generate more clinical or other data than the Company currently anticipates establishing whether or to what extent the substance has an abuse potential, which could increase the cost and/or delay the launch of that product.

*US federal trademark and patent protection may not be available for the intellectual property of the Company due to the current classification of cannabis as a Schedule I controlled substance*

As long as cannabis remains illegal under US federal law as a Schedule I controlled substance pursuant to the CSA, the benefit of certain federal laws and protections which may be available to most businesses, such as federal trademark and patent protection regarding the intellectual property of a business, may not be available to the Company. As a result, the Company's intellectual property may never be adequately or sufficiently protected against the use or misappropriation by third-parties. In addition, since the regulatory framework of the cannabis industry is in a constant state of flux, the Company can provide no assurance that it will ever obtain any protection of its intellectual property, whether on a federal, state or local level.

The Company could also be subject to additional requirements to comply with these laws, such as franchise disclosure and registration requirements. If the Company becomes subject to fines or other penalties or if the Company determines that the franchise and related requirements in a jurisdiction are overly burdensome, the Company may elect to terminate operations in that jurisdiction, which may adversely affect the business, results of operations and financial condition.

*US federal or state franchise laws may apply to the Company's US operations.*

US federal and state franchise laws have been broadly interpreted by courts or the applicable administrative agencies to apply to arrangements where a party licenses trademarks and business methods, provides facility designs and business and marketing plans to others. It is therefore possible that a federal or state agency or court might find that certain franchise laws do apply to our relationships with our licensees. If that happens or if any state's franchise regulatory requirements relating to the Company's method of business impose additional requirements on the Company, the Company may be required to modify its operations in that state in a manner that undermines the Company's attractiveness to licensees. The Company could also be subject to additional requirements to comply with these laws, such as franchise disclosure and registration requirements. If the Company becomes subject to fines or other penalties or if the Company determines that the franchise and related requirements in a jurisdiction are overly burdensome, the Company may elect to terminate operations in that jurisdiction, which may adversely affect the business, results of operations and financial condition.

*The Company's contracts may not be legally enforceable in the US*

Because the Company's contracts involve cannabis and other activities that are not legal under US federal law and in some jurisdictions, the Company may face difficulties in enforcing its contracts in US federal and certain state courts.

*Unsophisticated Individuals and Entities*

The Canadian and US market for cannabis products is highly volatile. Many entities and persons operating in the industry were formerly involved in the illegal market. Some still are, and many operate in unconventional ways. Some of these unconventional ways, which represent challenges to the Company, include not keeping appropriate financial records, inexperience with business contracts, not having access to customary business banking relationships, not having quality manufacturing relationships, and not having customary distribution arrangements. They may not be accustomed to entering into written agreements or keeping financial records according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. These entities and persons may not pay attention to obligations to which they have agreed in written contracts. Therefore, it may become challenging for the Company to enter into more complex commercial transactions, which could limit the Company's growth or otherwise adversely affect the Company. Any one of these challenges, if not managed, could adversely impact the Company. These challenges may also increase the cost of the Company's operations in the near-term.

*Greater Risk of Tax Audits*

Based on anecdotal information, the Company believes that there is a greater likelihood that the Internal Revenue Service will audit cannabis-related businesses, including the Company. Any such audit could result in the Company's subsidiaries paying additional tax, interest and penalties, as well as incremental accounting and legal expenses.

*Lack of Access to US Bankruptcy Protections*

Because cannabis is a Schedule I substance under the CSA, many courts have denied cannabis businesses federal bankruptcy protections, making it difficult for lenders to be made whole on their investments in the cannabis industry in the event of a bankruptcy. If the Company were to experience a bankruptcy, there is no guarantee that US federal bankruptcy protections would be available to the Company, which would have a material adverse effect.



*Limited number of tenants and customers*

Because the Company, through its affiliates and subsidiaries, has leased a small number of facilities, to a small number of select tenants involved in the production of cannabis and processing of cannabis, any problems associated with the business of such tenants will have an adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results and financial condition. Problems associated with such tenants may include loss of licenses to do business, delays and other problems in production; regulatory interference, including inspections and penalties for violations of the Washington Administrative Code which may affect the revenues and operations of the business; and additional unforeseen circumstances. There can be no guarantees that the Company, and/or its affiliates, will be able to find suitable tenants for their facilities, or that such tenants' performance will enable such tenants to make timely payments of rent.

Risks Related to the Company's Securities

*The Company's securities have not been registered under the U.S. Securities Act*

The Common Shares have not been, and may never be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act or under applicable state or foreign securities laws. In addition, subscribers may be unable to deposit Rubicon securities with a US brokerage house.

*The market price for common shares may be volatile and subject to wide fluctuations in response to numerous factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control*

The market price for common shares may be volatile and subject to wide fluctuations in response to numerous factors, many of which are beyond the Company's control, including the following:

- actual or anticipated fluctuations in the Company's quarterly results of operations;
- recommendations by securities research analysts;
- changes in the economic performance or market valuations of companies in the industry in which the Company operates;
- addition or departure of the Company's executive officers and other key personnel;
- release or expiration of lock-up or other transfer restrictions on outstanding common shares;
- sales or perceived sales of additional common shares;
- significant acquisitions or business combinations, strategic partnerships, joint ventures or capital commitments by or involving us or the Company's competitors;
- fluctuations to the costs of vital production materials and services;
- changes in global financial markets and global economies and general market conditions, such as interest rates and pharmaceutical product price volatility;
- operating and share price performance of other companies that investors deem comparable to the Company or from a lack of market comparable companies;

- impacts from pandemics or other major global events such as the COVID-19 pandemic;
- news reports relating to trends, concerns, technological or competitive developments, regulatory changes and other related issues in the Company's industry or target markets; and
- regulatory changes in the industry.

Financial markets have recently experienced significant price and volume fluctuations that have particularly affected the market prices of equity securities of companies and that have often been unrelated to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. Accordingly, the market price of the common shares may decline even if the Company's operating results, underlying asset values or prospects have not changed. Additionally, these factors, as well as other related factors, may cause decreases in asset values that are deemed to be other than temporary, which might result in impairment losses. There can be no assurance that continuing fluctuations in price and volume will not occur. If such increased levels of volatility and market turmoil continue, the Company's operations could be adversely affected and the trading price of the Common Shares might be materially adversely affected.

*The Company does not anticipate paying dividends*

The Company's current policy is to retain earnings to finance the development and enhancement of the Company's products and to otherwise reinvest in the Company. Therefore, the Company does not anticipate paying dividends on the common shares in the foreseeable future. The Company's dividend policy will be reviewed from time to time by the Board in the context of the Company's earnings, financial condition and other relevant factors. Until the time that the Company does pay dividends, which the Company may never do, the Company's shareholders will not be able to receive a return on their common shares unless they sell them.

*Dilution to common shares*

The increase in the number of common shares issued and outstanding as a result of public offerings, may have a depressive effect on the price of the common shares. In addition, as a result of such additional common shares, the voting power of the Company's existing shareholders will be diluted.

*Loss on Dissolution or Termination of Company*

Upon the dissolution and termination of the Company, the proceeds realized from the liquidation of assets, if any, will be distributed to the shareholders only after the claims of all creditors have been satisfied. Accordingly, the ability of a shareholder to recover all or any portion of its investment under such circumstances will depend on the amount of funds so realized and the claims to be satisfied from such funds.

## CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

To the best of our knowledge, there are no known existing or potential material conflicts of interest among us and our directors, officers or other members of Management as a result of their outside business interests except that certain of our directors and officers serve as directors, officers or advisors of other companies, and therefore it is possible that a conflict may arise between their duties to us and their duties as a director, officer or advisor of such other companies.

#### CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Some of the statements contained in this MD&A are forward-looking statements, such as estimates and statements that describe the Company's plans, objectives or goals, including words to the effect that the Company or management expects a stated condition or result to occur.

Forward-looking statements may be identified by such terms as "believes", "if", "expects", "estimates", "may", "could", "should", "will", "intends" and similar expressions. Since forward-looking statements are based on assumptions and address future events and conditions, by their very nature they involve inherent risks and uncertainties.

Although the Company believes that the expectations represented by such forward-looking information or statements are reasonable, there is significant risk that the forward-looking information or statements may not be achieved, and the underlying assumptions thereto will not prove to be accurate. Forward-looking statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by the Company considering the experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments and other factors it believes are appropriate and are subject to risks and uncertainties. In making the forward-looking statements included in this MD&A, the Company has made various material assumptions, including but not limited to (i) information or statements concerning the Company's expectations of financial resources availability to fund operations; (ii) obtaining the necessary regulatory approvals; (iii) that regulatory requirements will be maintained; (iv) general business and economic conditions; (v) the Company's ability to successfully execute its plans and intentions; (vi) the Company's ability to obtain financing at reasonable terms through the sale of equity and/or debt commitments; (vii) the Company's ability to attract and retain skilled staff; (viii) market competition; (ix) the products and technology offered by the Company's competitors; (x) that our current good relationships with our suppliers, service providers and other third parties will be maintained; and (xi) the impact of the current global health crisis caused by COVID-19 pandemic.

Actual results or events could differ materially from the plans, intentions and expectations expressed or implied in any forward-looking information or statements, including the underlying assumptions thereto, as a result of numerous risks, uncertainties and other factors including: general risks associated with the COVID-19 global pandemic, the legal status of cannabis cultivation, distribution and sales in the US United States and Canada; changes in general economic conditions and conditions in the financial markets; litigation, legislative, environmental and other judicial, regulatory, political and competitive developments; uncertainty about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern; risk that the Company will not obtain or retain any relevant licenses; technological and operational difficulties encountered in connection with the Company's activities; changing foreign exchange rates and other matters discussed in this MD&A.

The global pandemic related to an outbreak of the COVID-19 novel coronavirus disease has cast uncertainty on the Company's assumptions. There can be no assurance that they continue to be valid. Given the rapid pace of change, it is premature to make further assumptions about these matters. The COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization in 2020. The situation is dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and our business are not known at this time. These impacts could include an impact on our ability to maintain operations, to obtain debt and equity financing, access to necessary supplies, credit risk associated with our accounts receivable, impairments in the value of our long-lived assets, or potential future decreases in revenue or the profitability of our ongoing operations. The Company continues to work diligently to ensure operations continue and product is delivered while continuing to emphasize the safety of our product and employees.

Although we have attempted to identify factors that would cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements and information, there may be other factors that cause actual results, performances, achievements or events to not be as anticipated, estimated or intended. Many of the factors

are beyond our control. This list is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect any of the Company's forward-looking statements. These and other factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on the Company's forward-looking statements. We disclaim any intention and assume no obligation to update any forward-looking statements even if new information becomes available, as a result of future events, new information, or for any other reason except as required by law. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date hereof. Additional information related to us is available by accessing the Canadian Securities Administrators' System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR") website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information related to the Company is available on the Company's website at [www.rubiconorganics.com](http://www.rubiconorganics.com) and through its public filings on [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

RUBICON ORGANICS INC.

Head Office	Unit 505 - 744 West Hastings Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 1A5 +1 604 331-1296
Registered & Records Office	C/O Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 1200 Waterfront Centre, PO Box 48600, 200 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V7X 1T2
Directors	Margaret Brodie Bryan Disher David Donnan Jesse McConnell John Pigott
Officers	Jesse McConnell – Chief Executive Officer Margaret Brodie – Chief Financial Officer Tim Roberts – President Peter Doig – Chief Scientific Officer
Registrar and Transfer Agent	Odyssey Trust Company 323-409 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 1T2
Auditor	Deloitte LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants 939 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6Z 1L3
Solicitors	Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 1200 Waterfront Centre, PO Box 48600, 200 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC, Canada, V7X 1T2
Shares Listed	Canadian Securities Exchange Trading symbol: ROMJ  OTCQX Best Market Trading symbol: ROMJF
Investor Relations	<a href="mailto:IR@RubiconOrganics.com">IR@RubiconOrganics.com</a> +1 (437) 929 1964